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OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 
PROSPECT PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 

290 NORTH EIGHTH STREET 
PROSPECT PARK, NJ 07508 

November 20, 2018 

PHONE: (973) 720-1981 FAX: (973) 720-1992 
District Website: www.progpectparknj.com 

Honorable President and Members of the Board of Education 
Prospect Park School District 
Prospect Park, New Jersey 

The comprehensive annual financial report of the Prospect Park School District ("The 
District'') for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018, is hereby submitted. Responsibility for 
both the accuracy of the data and completeness and fairness of the presentation, including 
all disclosures, rests with the management of the Board of Education ("The Board"). To 
the best of our knowledge and belief, the data presented in this report is accurate in all 
material respects and is reported in a manner designed to present fairly the fmancial 
position and results of operations of the various funds of the District. All disclosures 
necessary to enable the reader to gain an understanding of the District's financial 
activities have been included. 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) requires that management provide a 
narrative introduction, overview and analysis to accompany the basic financial statements 
in the form of Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A). This letter of 
transmittal is designed to complement the MD&A and should be read in conjunction with 
it. Prospect Park Public School's MD&A can be found immediately following the 
"Independent Auditor's Report". 

The comprehensive annual fmancial report is presented in four sections: introductory, 
financial, statistical and single audit. The introductory section includes this transmittal 
letter, the District's organizational chart and a list of principal officials. The financial 
section includes the independent auditor's report, management's discussion and analysis 
(MD&A) and the basic financial statements including the district-wide financial 
statements presented in conformity with Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
Statement No. 34. The basic financial statements also include individual fund financial 
statements, notes to the basic financial statements and required supplemental information 
(RSI). The statistical section includes selected financial and demographic information, 
generally presented on a multi-year basis. 

The District is required to undergo an annual single audit in conformity with the 
provisions of the Single Audit Act amendments of1996 and Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) Part 200, "Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, 
and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards," and the State Treasury Circular OMS 15-
08. Information related to this single audit, including the auditors' report on the internal 
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control sl11lcture and compliance with applicable laws and regulations and findings and 
recommendations, are included in the single audit section of this report. 

I) REPORTING ENTITY AND ITS SERVICES: Prospect Park School District is an 
independent reporting entity within the criteria adopted by the GASB; all activities of the 
district are included in this report. The Prospect Park Board of Education and its school 
constitute the District's reporting entity. The district provides a full range of educational 
services appropriate to grade levels pre-K through 8; these include regular as well as 
special education for handicapped youngsters. 

The following details the cbanges in the average daily student emollment of the District 
over the last ten years. 

Year Average Daily Enrollment Percent Increase/(Decrease) 

2017-2018 925.2 (0.8) 
2016-2017 932.7 2.6 
2015-2016 909.6 0.6 
2014-2015 861.7 (1.0) 
2013-2014 870.6 (4.1) 
2012-2013 908.0 1.0 
2011-2012 . 900.0 3.0 
2010-2011 873.5 2.4 
2009-2010 871.4 (1.5) 
2008-2009 884.5 6.2 
2007-2008 833.0 1.3 

2) ECONOMIC CONDITION AND OUTLOOK: Prospect Park is experiencing growth 
in terms of population only. There bave been no signs of growth in terms of small 
businesses andlor major industrial enterprises. The status quo has been maintained 
througbout the past several years and will continue in the foreseeable future. 

3) MAJOR INmATIVES: In addition to continued commitment to implementing the 
curriculum, the District is committed to achieve the student performance objectives that it 
establishes on a yearly basis. The District is determined to be a passing school, one that 
teaches its students the core curriculum concepts and skills that they need to find success 
on district and state tests. It is the district's contention that all students will be successful 
on assessments administered at their grade level during the 2018-19 scbool year through 
collaborative teacbing in all grade levels, current materials aligned to the core standards, 
an Internet-based reinforcement program to belp the students prepare for state tests, 
assistive technology to enhance teacbers' techniques and strategies, a school wide writing 
program, sustained professional development activities for all teachers, and parent 
workshops. 
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4) INTERNAL ACCOUNTING CONTROLS: Management of the District is responsible 
for establishing and maintaining an internal control structure designed to ensure that the 
assets of the District are protected from loss, theft, or misuse and to ensure that adequate 
accounting data are compiled to allow for the preparation of financial statements in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
(GAAP). The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not 
absolute, assurance that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable assurance 
recognizes that (1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be 
derived; and (2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by 
management. 

As a recipient of federal and state financial assistance, the District also is responsible for 
ensuring that an adequate internal control structure is in place to ensure compliance with 
applicable laws and regulations related to those programs. This internal control structure 
is also subject to periodic evaluation by the District's management. 

As part of the District's single audit described earlier, tests are made to determine the 
adequacy of the internal control structure, including that portion related to federal and 
state financial assistance programs, as well as to determine that the District has complied 
with applicable laws and regulations. 

5) BUDGETARY CONTROLS: In addition to internal accounting controls, the District 
maintains budgetary controls. The objective of these budgetary controls is to ensure 
compliance with legal provisions embodied in the annual appropriated budget approved 
by the Executive County Superintendent of Schools of Passaic County. Annual 
appropriated budgets are adopted for the general fund, the special revenue fund and the 
debt service fund. Project-length budgets are approved for the capital improvements 
accounted for in the capital projects fund. The final budget amount as amended for the 
fiscal year is reflected in the financial section. 

6) ACCOUNTING SYSTEM AND REPORTS: The District's accounting record reflects 
generally accepted accounting principles as promUlgated by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GAS B). The accounting system of the District is organized 
on the basis of funds. These funds are explained in "Notes to the Basic Financial 
Statements" . 

7) FINANCIAL INFORMATION AT FISCAL YEAR-END: As demonstrated by the 
various statements and schedules included in the financial section of this report, the 
District continues to meet its responsibility for sound financial management 

8) CASH MANAGEMENT: The investment policy of Prospect Park is guided in large 
part by state statute as detailed in "Notes to the Basic Financial Statements." The 
Prospect Park School District has adopted a cash management plan which requires it to 
deposit public funds in public depositories protected from loss under the provisions of the 
Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act ("GUDPA"). GUDPA was enacted in 1970 to 
protect Governmental Units from a loss of funds on deposit with a failed banking 
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institution in New Jersey. The law requires governmental units to deposit public funds 
only in public depositories located in New Jersey where the funds are secured in 
accordance with the act. 

9) RISK MANAGEMENT: The Board carries various forms of insurance, including but 
not limited to general liability, automobile liability and comprehensive/collision, hazard 
and theft insurance on property and contents and fidelity bonds. 

10) OTHER INFORMATION: An Independent Audit - State statutes require an annual 
audit by independent certified public accounts or registered municipal accountants. The 
accounting firm ofT. M. Vrabel & Associates, LLC was selected by the Prospect Park 
Board of Education to conduct the independent audit. In addition to meeting the 
requirements set forth in state statutes, the audit also was designed to meet the 
requirements of the Single Audit Act amendments of 1996 and Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, "Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards" and State Treasury Circular 
Letter 15-08 OMB. The auditor's report on the basic financial statements is included in 
the financial section of this report. The auditors' reports related specifically to the single 
audit are included in the single audit section of this report. 

11) ACKNOWLEDGMENTS: We would like to express our appreciation to the 
members of the Prospect Park Board for their concern in providing fiscal accountability 
to the citizens and taxpayers of the school district and thereby contributing their full 
support to the development and maintenance of our financial operation. 

r?~ 
IS B. Turco 

School Business AdministratorlBoard Secretary 
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INDEPENPENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 
Borough of Prospect Park School District 
County of Passaic, New Jersey 

Report on the Finoncial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Borough of Prospect Park 
School District as of and for the year ended June 30, 20 I 8, and the related notes to the financial statements 
which collectively comprise the District'S basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Maaagemellt's RespoIIslbllity lor tile Fillallcial Statemellts 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's RespOIIsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on the!. financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards. issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States; and in compliance with audit requirements prescribed by the Office of School Finance, 
Department of Education, State of New Jersey. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial statements are free of material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of 
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud Dr error. In making those risk 
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of 
the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstonces, but not for 
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the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we 
express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and 
the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 

Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all respects, the respective financial 
position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund and the aggregate 
remaining fund information the Borough of Prospect Park School District as of June 30, 2018, and the 
respective changes in financial position and cash nows, where applicable, therefore for the year then ended in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

OilIer Mailers 

Required Supplementary Informalion 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's 
Discussion and Analysis on Page 14 through 20 and budgetary comparison information of schedules C-I and C-
2 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic 
financial statement, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information consistency with management's responses to out inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or 
provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Borough of Prospect Park School District's basic financial statements. The accompanying 
introductory section, and other supplementary information such as the combining and individual fund financial 
statements,long-term debt schedules, statistical table and the Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards and 
State Financial Assistance as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Unjform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards: and New Jersey 
OMB's Circular 15-08, Single Audit Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants, State Grants and State Aid are 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statement .. 

The combining and individual fund financial statements, long-term debt schedules and the Schedules of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance is the responsibility of management and was 
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in audit of the 
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining and 
individual fund financial statements, long-term debt schedules and the Schedules of Expenditures of Federal 
Awards and State Financial Assistance is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial 
statement as a whole. 
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The introductory section and statistical tables have not been subjected to the auditing procedures and applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statements, and accordinglY, we do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on it. 

Other Reporting Required by Gove",lIIenl Alldit/ng Slam/nrl/s 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have issued our report dated September 20, 2018 on 
our consideration of the Borough of Prospect Park School District's internal control over financial reporting and 
on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and 
other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the internal control 
over financial reporting or compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering Borough of Prospect Park School District's internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 

Montville, New Jersey 
September 20, 2018 

&:::..4L 
Public School Accountant 
License No. CS000698 

Chris C. W. Hwang 
Certified Public Accountant 
License No. CC033704 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -
PART I 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The following is our discussion and analysis of the Prospect Park Borough School District financial activities for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2018. Please read it in conjunction with the transminalletter on page I and the District's financial statements, which begin on 
page 23. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• Total assets decreased by $70,000; total liabilities decreased by $551,000; net capital assets increased by $ 134,000; 
other net assets decreased by $445,000. (Table I) 

• General revenues accounted for $10,863,000 of revenue, or 61.1% of all revenue. Progmm specific revenues in the form of 
charges for services and operating grants and contributions accounted for $6,902,000 or 38.9% of total revenues of$17,765,000. 
(Table 2) 

• The district had $18,078,000 in expenses; only $6,902,000 of these expenses were offset by progmm specific charges for services, 
grants or contributions. General revenues (primarily Federal and State aid) of $ 10,863,000 were adequate to provide for these 
programs. (Table 2) 

• Total cost of all of the District's progmms was $14,185,000 in 2017-2018 compared to $13,131,000 in 2016-2017, which 
represents a 13.4 percent increase from 2016-2017 (Table 3). 

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 

This annual report consists ofa series of financial statements. The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities (on pages 
23 and 24) provide information about the activities of the District as a whole and present a longer-term view on the District's finances. 
Fund financial statements start on page 27. For governmental activities, these statements tell how these services were financed in the 
short term as well as what ",mains for future spending. Fund fmancial statements also report the District's operation in more detail 
than the government-wide statements by providing information about the District's most financially significant funds 

Reporting the District as a Whole 

The Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities 

Our analysis of the District as a whole begins on page 16. One of the most important questions asked about the District's finances is 
"Is the District as a whole better off or worse off as a result of the year's activities?" The Statement of Net Position and the Statement 
of Activities report information about the District as a whole and about its activities in a way that helps answer this question. These 
statements include all assets and liabilities using the accrual basis of accounting, which is similar to the accounting used by most 
private-sector companies. Accrual of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when cash is 
received or paid. 

These two statements report the District's net assets and changes in them. You can think of the District's net assets, the difference 
between assets and liabilities, as one way to measure the District's financial health, or finanCial position. Over time, increases or 
decreases in the District's net assets are one indicator whether its finanCial health is improving or deteriorating. You will need to 
consider other nonfinancial factors, however, such as changes in the District's property tax base, and the condition of the District's 
capital assets to assess the overall health of the District. 

In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, we divide the District into two kinds of activities: 

• Governmental activities: Most of the District's basic services are reported here, including general administration. Local taxes, 
tuition and state and federal aid finance most of these activities. 

• Business-type-activities: The District has one proprietary fund as shown on pages 31, 32and 33. 
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Reporting the District's Most Significant Funds 

Fund Financial Statements 

Our analysis or the District's major funds begins on page 18. The fund financial statements begin on page 27 and provide detailed 
information about the most significant funds-not the District as a whole. Some funds are required to be established by State law. The 
District's two kinds of funds, governmental and proprietary, use different accounting approaches. 

Governmentalfonds: most of the District's basic services are reported in governmental funds, which focus on how money flows into 
and out of those funds and the balances lett at year-end that are available for spending. These funds arc reported using an accounting 
method called modified accrual accounting, which measures cash and all other fmancial assets that can readily be converted to cash. 
The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of the District's general government operations and the basic 
services it provides. Governmental fund information helps one determine whether there are more or fewer fmancial resources that can 
be spent in the near future to fmance the District's programs. We describe the relationship (or differences) between governmental 
activities (reported in the Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities) and governmental funds in a reconciliation on page 
29. 

Proprietary fonds: when the District charges customers for the full cost of the services it provides, these services are reported in 
proprietary funds. Proprietary funds are reported in the same way that all activities are reported in the Statement of Net Assets and the 
Statement of Activities. In fact, the District's enterprise funds (a component of business type funds) are the same as the business-type 
activities we report in the government-wide statements but provide more detail and additional information, such as cash flows, for 
proprietary funds. 

The District as Trustee 

Reporting the District's Fiduciary Responsibilities 

The District is the trustee, or fidUCiary, for the Agency Funds. All of the District's fiduciary activities are reported in the Statement of 
Fiduciary Net Position on page 35. We exclude these activities from the District's other fmancial statements because the District 
cannot use these assets to fmance its operations. The District is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are 
used for their intended purposes. 
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THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 

The District's combined net assets changed from a year ago, decreasing $311,000.00. Looking at the net assets and net expenses of 
govenunental and business-type activities separately, different stories emerge. Our analysis below focuses on the net assets (Table I) 
and changes in net assets (Table 2) of the District's governmental and business-type activities as of June 30. 

Table 1 
Net Assets (in Thousands) 

Governmental Business-type Total 
Activities Activites Prima!)! Government 
~ 2017 2018 6ll!.Z 2018 2017 

Current and other assets 3,193 3,222 160 84 3,353 3,306 
Long term receivables 35 35 35 35 
Capital assets 10,127 10,237 17 24 10,144 10,261 

Total assets 13,355 13,494 177 108 13,532 13,602 

Deferred outflows ofresources 907 1,194 907 1,194 

Long-term debt outstanding 2,176 2,443 2,176 2,443 
Aggregate net pension liability 2,914 3,656 2,914 3,656 
Other liabilities 735 297 21 756 298 

Total liabilities 5,82S 6,396 21 5,846 6,397 

Deferred inflows ofresources 817 310 817 310 

Net assets: 
Invested in capital assets, net 

of debt 7,998 7,857 17 24 8,015 7,881 
Restricted 2,901 2,744 2,901 2,744 
Unrestricted (deficit) (3,279) (2,621) 139 83 (3,140) (2,538) 

Total net assets 7,620 7,980 156 107 7,776 8,087 

Net assets of the District's governmental activities have decreased by 4.5 percent. Unrestricted net assets, the part of net assets that can 
be used to finance day-to-day operations without constraints established by debt covenants, enabling legislation or other legal 
requirements - decreased by $658,000. Restricted net assets, those restricted mainly for encumbrances and capital projects increased 
by $157,000. Both net asset categories benefited from increased economic activity, which resulted in actual revenues exceeding 
budgeted revenues. The investment in capital assets, net of debt category increased by $141,000. 
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Table 2 
Changes in Net Assets (in thousands) 

G:.vemmental Business-type Total 
Activities Activites PrimaQ! G:.vemment 

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 

Revenues 
Program revenues: 

ClIarges for Services 72 78 14 12 86 90 
Operating Gants and Contributions 6,350 2,622 466 484 6,816 3,106 

General revenues: 
Property T3lICs 3,068 3,081 3,068 3,081 
Federal and State Aid 7,713 7,500 7,713 7,500 
Interest and Investment Earnings 40 12 40 12 
Other General Revenues 42 127 42 127 

Total Revenues: 17,285 13,420 480 496 17,765 13,916 

Progmm e!!llense§ including indirect emenses 

Instruction: 
Regular 8,253 6,105 8,253 6,105 
Special 2,385 1,740 2,385 1,740 
Other ins truction 416 358 416 358 

Support services: 
Tuition m 554 m 554 
Student and instruction related services 1,964 1,534 1,964 1,534 
School administrative services 746 561 746 561 
General and business administrative services 1,092 899 1,092 899 
Plant operations and maintenance 1,273 1,090 1,273 1,090 
Pupil transportation 466 248 466 248 

SDA Debt Service Assessment 77 77 77 77 
Charter School 130 95 130 95 
Interest on long-term debt 72 78 72 78 
Business-type activities: 

Food Services 432 521 432 521 

Total EJqJenses 17,646 13,339 432 521 18,078 13,860 

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets (361) 81 --..AS ..@ 'JI~) ~ 
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THE DISTRICT'S FUNDS 
Governmental Activities 
Table 3 
Inrormatlon below compares revenues and expenditures ror all governmental rund types ror 2017-2018 and 2016-2017. 

($000 omitted) 
Revenues by Source: 2017-2018 2016-2017 % Change 

Local Tax Levy 3,140 3,159 -0.60"10 
Interest Earned to Investments 40 12 233.33% 
Miscellaneous 46 130 -64.62% 

Total-Local Sources 3,226 3,301 -2.27% 
State Sources 10,404 9,287 12.03% 
Federal Sources 787 832 -5.41% 

Total Revenues 14,417 13,420 7.43% 

($000 omitted) 
Emenditu[~~ b~ Function; 2017-,018 2016-2017 % Q10gie 
Current: 

Regular Instruction 4,318 4,097 5.39% 
Special education 1,280 1,229 4.15% 
Other instruction 201 239 -15.90"10 

Support Services and undistributed costs: 
Tuition m 554 39.35% 
Student and instruction related services 1,332 1,212 9.90% 
School administrative services 365 372 -1.88% 
General and Business adninistrative services 640 682 -6.16% 
Plant operations and maintenance 898 898 0.00"10 
Pupil transportation 466 248 87.90"10 
Employee Benefits 3,898 3,080 26.56% 

Capital Outlay 261 97 169.07% 
a.arter School 130 95 36.84% 
Debt Service: 

Principal 250 246 1.63% 
interest on Iong-tenndebt 74 82 -9.76% 

Total Expenditures 14,885 13,131 13.36% 

Property taxes made up 21.8% of revenues for government activities for the Prospect Park Borough School District for fiscal year 
2018 and 23 .5% for fiscal year 2017. Property tax revenues decreased SI9,OOO, which is a .6% decrease over the prior year. Federal, 
state and local grants accounted for 77.6% of revenue. The District experienced nonnal increases in most functions. 

18 



Business-type Activities 
The District's only Enterprise Fund is the Food Service Fund. The basic fmancial statements for the major funds are included in this 
report. Because the focus on business-type funds is a cost of service measurement or capital maintenance, we have included these 
funds in Table 4, which demonstrates return on ending assets and return on ending net assets. 

Table 4 

($000 omitted) 

Total Assets 
Net Position 
Change in Net Position 

Return on Ending Total Assets 

Return on Ending Net Position 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 
TableS 

Capital Assets at Year-end 
(Net oC Depreciation, in thousands) 

Land 
Land Improvements 
Buildings 
Machinery and Equipment 
Construction-in-progress 

Subtotal 
Acculmlated Depreciation 

Totals 

Governmental 
Activities 

2018 ~ 

40 40 
102 

10,583 10,583 
522 440 

3,467 3,467 

14,714 14,530 
(4,587) (4,293) 

10,127 10,237 

Food Service 
Fund 

109 
107 
-25 

-22.94% 

-23.36% 

Bus iness-type 
Activites 
~ 2017 

103 103 

103 103 

~ ...J72.) 
17 24 
~ ~ 

~ 
2018 2017 

40 40 
102 

10,583 10,583 
625 543 

3,467 3,467 

14,817 14,633 
(4,673) (4,372) 

10,144 10,261 

The District's 2018-20 I 9 capital budget anticipates a spending level of SO. More detailed information about the District's capital 
assets is presented in Note III:C. to the basic fmancial statements. 
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DEBT 

At year- end the District had total debt ofS2,I29,OOO outstanding versus $2,379,000 last year - a decrease of 10.s 
percent - as shown in Table 6. 

Outstanding Debt, at year -<ond (in thousands) 
Table 6 

Serial Bonds 
Loans 
Lease Purchase Agreement 
Temporary Notes 
Authoru..d but not Issued 

Governmental 
Activities 
~ 2017 

2,129 2,379 

2,129 2,379 

An analysis of District Debt is presented in Note III:D. to the basic financial statements. 

BUDGETS 

The significant variances between the originally adopted budget for the year 20 17-20 IS, and the final budget were caused by the 
treatment of encumbrances that are added to the original budget and the appropriation of additional state aid and fund balance. In 
addition, the State pension payments, which are paid by the State on behalf of employees are not budgeted, however they are counted 
as an expense in the audit. 

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and investors and creditors with a general overview of 
the District's finances and to show the District's accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions about this report or 
need additional financial infonnation, contact the School Business Administrator, Prospect Park Borough School District, 290 North 
Silo Street, Prospect Park, New Jersey 0750S. 
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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DISTRICT - WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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ExhIbltA·l 
BOARD Of EOUCAnON 

aOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 
Statement of Nat PoalUon 

Jun. 3D, 2018 

Govemmentll BUI'nul4yp. 
~lvHIII ~ !mil 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash oqulvalerO $ 897.158.48 S 53.439.51 $ 950.597.97 
Receivables, net 509.338.38 90.209.13 599.545.49 
Interfund recefvabJes 12.000.00 12.000.00 
Inventory 4.283.59 4,263.58 
R_._: 

Cash and cash equivalents 420.670.73 420.670.73 
Capital reS8fV8 account· cash 926.235.38 928.235.38 
Emetgency reserve • cash 100.000.00 
MoIn\enance reserve • cash 375.114.00 

C.pllIl .... ts. net (Nola UI:C.): 10,126,659.48 18,925.71 10,143,565.17 
Tolel AII .. 1a 13,355,174.37 178,837.94 13,05B,896.31 

DEFERRED OUTFlOWS OF RESOURCES 
Deferred oultlows related to pensions 906,669.89 906,669.69 

Total Oefetred Outnows of Resources 9081888.8& 906,669.69 

LlABIunes 
Accounts payable 400.232.76 19.969.05 420.221 .63 
Inlerlund p.yable 12.000.00 12.000,00 
Payable 10 federal government 3.547.80 3.547.60 
Poylblelo stale governmenl 72.667.14 72.867.14 
Bond Inle ... 1 payable 29.645.00 29.645.00 
Un •• med revenue 16.454.78 966.07 17.422.63 
other 199.576.00 199.576.00 
t.cng-tenn -. other than pensIons(Noie IV:S.): 

Due within one year 250.000.00 250.000.00 
Due beyond one year 1.926.563.00 U26.563.00 

Aggregate net pension liability a,913,667.oo 2,913,667.00 
TotailiabllUes 5,624,575.26 20,957.12 5,645,532.40 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCeS 
00/ ...... __ 10 pemUI' 617,326.00 617,326.00 

Total OO/errad Inflows 0/ Resoon:e. 617,326.00 617,326.00 

NET POSlTiON 
Nellnv8stment In capital aneta 7.997.659.46 16.925.71 6.014.565.17 
Restricted for: 

Capital proJects 1.381.529.54 1.361.529.54 
00bI_ (29.644.25) (29.644.25) 
Other purposes 1.549,450.36 1.549.450.36 

Unlllstricted !3,276,652.35) 136,955.11 !3,139,697.24) 

ToialNet_ s 7,620,142.76 S 155,660.62 S 7In81D23·60 

The _'119 Nor .. 10 Financial _ .... nIa are an In\ogrll pert 0/ tNa atatomonL 
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ExhlbKA·2 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK S_lot __ 

For the y..,. Ended June 30, 2011 
Not (Ex_, Revenue and 

P!!!8ram Revenues 
Chan_in __ 

OperaUng Cepltol 
C""_for Grants and Gro .... nd Governmental Buolnas-type 

FuncUOnolProg ....... ExD!DlH lIm!S!! Contributions ContributioN Activities Actlyitln I2l!! 

Governmental activities: 
Instruction: 

Regular $ 8,252,986.23 $ • $ 3,155,008.53 S $ (5,097,9n.70, $ $ (5,097,977.70, 
Special educalion 2,385,247.39 1,300,902.16 (1,084,34523' (1,084,34523, 
Olher Instruction 415,863.90 148,998.12 (286,865.78, (286,865.78, 

Support services: 
Tuition 772,144.42 331,036.01 (441,108.41, (441,108.41, 
Studenl and Instruction related aervice& 1,964,422.49 556,112.40 (1,408,310.09, (1,408,310.09' 
School admlnlsltalive .... ices 746,464.13 263,07227 (483,392.46, (483,392.46, 
General and business administrative seMcas 1.091,533.41 311.503.44 (780.029.97) (780,029.97' 
Plant oponItions and maln1enanca 1,272,708.84 254,418.11 (1,Ot8,23O.73, (1,018,230.73, 
Pupil tr.""po!Ialion 485,789.17 29,198.19 (436,590.98, (436,590.98' 

SOA Debt ServIce Assessment 16,955.00 (76,955.00, (78,955.00' 
ChaltarSc:hools 130,259.00 (130,259.00) (130,259.00) 
IntenIsI on Iong·tenn debt 71,618.87 71,618.67 

N 
Total govemmenlal adlvilles 17,645,991 .25 71,618.87 6,350.30923 (11,224.085.35) (11,224,085.35) 

"'" Bu&1n .... type adlvltiell: 
Food Service 432,692.49 14,00622 468,396.83 47,710.56 47,710.56 

Tolal buslneu-type activities 432,692.49 14.00622 468,396.83 47,710.56 47,710.56 
Total primary govemment $ 18.078.683.74. S 85,622.89 $ 6,616,708.08 S $ (11,224,085.35) $ 47,710.56 S (11.176.354.79) 

General revenues: 
Taxes: 

Property toes, levied for gen""" pu_ $ 3,086,024.00 $ S 3,086,024.00 
Property taxes, levied for debt &8rv1ce principal 2,343.33 2,343.33 

Fed"",1 and Stata aid nat restricted 7,712,942.50 7,712,942.50 
Investment EamIngs 40,156.69 757.69 40,914.38 
Mi&celaneous lnoome 41 .996.65 41,996.65 

Total genef1II_, special items, -""'Y items and tr.In5Ion 10,663,463.17 757.69 10,884,220.86 
Chango In Net Assets (360,602.16) 48,46825 (312,133.93) 
No\~nnIng, as I8SIaI8d 7,980,744.96 107.412.57 8.088.157.53 

Net A ssets ending S 7.620.142.78 $ 155.680.82 S 7,776.023.80 

Th •• ceomponylng Notas to Fln ... 101 Statamenta .ro .n Intagrol port of lb. ata-.L 
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Eahlblt 1M 
BOARD Of EDUCATION 

BOROUGH Of I'ROIfIECT PARK 
a.llnn8hHl 

Gonmm.ntIIl funds 
JUM .,211. 

Sp.d., "'pita, D ... T .... - ........ - ....... 00 ............ - fIII\II fIII\II fIII\II ~ 

.. SETS 
C8Ih end can ecp.MNnIt • m ,433.79 • 373,640.12 • 420.810.73 • (5,916.05) • u11,m.18 
ReceIvebIn rram other govenrnenta 125,85100 S7,W.111 34,823.'5 258,137,54 
Taxe. rKIIY.tIIe 2.s,28U2 5,lIl1S.80 251,1l1li.72 
R.llrlded Clih n cuh lCp.IYaIWU 1,4013411.38 1,«11.3438 

ToCaIAu.lI • 2130111125.07 • 471 1203.111 • 4552~.1a • 0.75 • 32281514.111 

UA8IJ11U ~D FUND IW.AHCEB 
u.bIIII.a: 

........ - • 221,208.37 • 17fiJ,028.41 • • • '00,232.78 ""-- 12000.00 12.000.00 
PI)'ItM to ,..... gD'I8IY'IInIII' 3,541,10 3,547.80 
Pay,tIIe 10 .tlII oowmment 72,&87.14 12,&87.'4 
Un ...... ltded~e '8,'54.18 18,454.78 

""'" ,"57&"00 1001578.00 

T""..-. 2331208.37 47t 2113.111 7041500.28 

Fund BaIn:e.: 
Rntt'GId fer. 

RHIMId Ella .. 5Ytpk.I •• a.lIgneled for 

SubMquetd V .... ExpendIture. 308,208.58 301!1,208.SO 
ReteI'W for ExcnI SupIus 35O,7eO.15 35O,7eo.15 
C ..... R .... A~ 1128,23538 1125,235.38 
Emergency R ... M 100,000.00 100,000.00 
M .... tenenC8 Ruerve 375,114.00 375,114.00 c __ 

455,2114.18 '55,214.18 
a.tIl S.rvIce 0,15 0.75 

As.lgned to: ."".,- 417,307.57 "7,307.87 
OHgnetedJor~V"'" _. 

70,545.44 10,545,44 
UM.tIgned ,4nI 51U8) 1'"1511.48) 

Tobil f ..... BeIIraIo 2 *l'II.70 ~. 1a n,. 2,524,014.153 

Totel UebIIIU •• 1nd FLRI Balencee S 213011m.07 • 47112113.fiJ1 • '551214,18 • 0.75 

AmourU l'tpOIted tOf gowmmenr., «:tMVI. In the .talement or 
nee positIOn (A-') ... dllfel1llnt bec:atM: 

~ to 0ebI SeMct Fund net pollMan lor !he 
ecauaI 0I1nI ..... , •• n ... (211,845.00) 

C8pb1 ..... UMCIIn ~ ec:IYtIIH .. not tNndeI 
I'ftOI.IQI and Ihnkn .. not reported In the fundi. Tht COI1 
01 the IIHIII. "4,714,078.70 80d the lCCUtIulaled deprKiatlon 
1Is.c,587,4111.24. 10,128,m .48 

Penllon "dUn '* 01 detetml 0I.ItII0M 8ftd Inflows 01 mource. (2,824,323.31) 

Long.11Im 1IbIIIe1, hdudIng bCRIs PlY .... , .. not due nI 
peyebIIi In \he IUT'If'II period WId '*'-fore .,. no( r.pcwted u 
UebiMU •• 1n the I'urdI (He NoIe IV'B.) 121'781583,(0) 

Net position 01 goyerm'IItQI dvtIIeI • 71&201'42.78 
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Ex/llbIIB-2 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 
Stltamlnt of RIVlnU .. , Exp.ndttuntl, And Chang .. In Fund aalancea 

Govlmm.nul Fundi 
For the Ylir Ended Junl 30, 2018 

SpeciII Capital Debt Tatal 
GononI R ...... P~ -. GDYltl'lllrMntIII 
flIII!I fl!I!SI flIII!I fIIII!I flIIl!Il 

R~NUES 
Local sources: 

Loc;aI tax Ie")' S 3,088,024.00 S S S 73,950.00 S 3,138,1184.00 Int __ on 1""",_ 
21,928.04 21 ,926.04 

1nt .... 1_ on CapIaJ R ....... Funds 18,230.85 18,230.85 
MlocetI_ 41,998.85 3,047.80 45,844.45 

• Tolal- Local Sources 3,148,177.34 3,047.80 73,880.00 3,228,085.14 

State sources 10,137,924.75 288,327.81 10,404,252.38 
Fl<fenllsoun:es 44,857.58 741,733.01 788,590.57 
Total Revenues 13,330,959.85 1,012,008.42 73,880.00 14,418,828.07 

EXPENOITURES 
Current: 

Regular Instruction 3,783,182.12 554,835.85 4,318,017.97 
Spedal education In'\ludlon 1,030,324.78 249,479.40 1,279,804.18 
01h0r Inslrudion 201,147.18 201,147.19 
SuppotI_ and u_ COI1I: 

Tuition 772, 144.42 m,I44.42 
Studenl and instruc:Uon raIoIed ..... CU 1,214,449.82 118.878.28 1,331,428.08 
School administrative services 385,409.42 385,409.42 
General and buslnesa administrative Hrvlc:es 840,187.22 840,187.22 
Plant operatlont and maintenance 887,740.63 897,740.53 
Pupil \tanapOIIBIIon 485,711i1.17 485,789.17 
UnaIocoIed benefits 3,807,506.21 9O,71Ul 3,888,223.18 Tranolerto __ 

130,259.00 130,259.00 
Capital ouIIay 281,208.00 281,208.00 
DobIseN!ce: 

Principal 250,000.00 250,000.00 
Inl_ and oIlefc:halgOl 73,880.00 73,_.00 

Total Expendi\J",. 13,549,327.83 1 ,012,008.42 323,880.00 14,985,298.35 

Excoss (Dellclency) 01 "' ....... 
over expenditures (218,368.28) (250,000.00) (488,368.28) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND (USES) 
Tran,forI In 250,000.00 250,000.00 
TIlInsIeto (out) 1250,000.00) !25O,0D0.Q2) 

Total Olhef AnancIng -. and (U"') 1250,000.00) 250,000.00 

Nit change In fund balances (488,368.28) (488,388.28) 
Fund Balance--July 1 2,537,087.98 455,204.18 0.75 2,992,382.91 

Fund Batance-..kJne 30 S 2,088,719.70 S S 455,204.18 S 0.75 S 2,524,014.83 

Th. occompony!ng N_ to FInInc:IaI __ .... n Inllgnl put 0111111.10_ 
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BOARD OF eDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PAIU< 

RaeoncIUaUon of tbt 5tatMtent of~, Expendltura, 
and Changes In Fund SalMen of Goftmmentll Funds 

to tha Statement of Actlvltle. 
For the Ve.r Ended June 3D, 2011 

Total nat c:hange In fund blllnc" - governmental fundI (from B-2) 

Amount. rwported for govenvnenlll adIvIIIe. In the .talemenl 
ot KIIvIIIn (A-2) .... cM'enN1l beCaUIe: 

In the IIIIemtnI: of KtIvtin, InIIWHI on Iong-twm dtblln IhlIlatalMnl of adtvNn Is ac::auad, 
reganh .. of 'iVhen due. In tht governmental fUndI, 1nt .... 11I reported 'iVhen due. The clfJertnce 
In IlCCI1Htd hi.,. .. II an.ddIIOn In therecondMeUon. (+) 

Inl.,..1 paid 
Interest acautd 

CepItaI outl ..... reported In governmental fund ••• expendIIu,.s. However, In the stalement of 
actlvllles, the coal of thOM ...... 1. aIocaled over their estlmaled UHfuI llvel •• depreciation expense. -,. ........... by---.--~ ... -. """-,­CaplaI-('''''''''''­

lu .. pMdpal payment. and 
SDA Debl Service AlMs.."enl) 

_IoCaplal_~""""''''_~ __ '''_ 
In the slltemenl of acUvllt.., ontt the gain on the dlspoaal of eapllI:I uHl. Is reported, whefI., 

In the govemmenlal fundi, IhI proceed. from • salelnetea .. ftnanclal III01.1r1:1H. ThUI, !he c::I'IIngein 
net .... 11 wi dilferfrom the change In fund balance by the c::tIIt d the aaaeiremovad. (-) 

'" the sUtemInl of ac:tMUee, cactaIn opIfIIIIng pPtnMI, I.g., c:ompM sated abaencn (vacadona and 
.......... payj ........... by ... _ .. __ ... _. "' ... --, ...... 
however, UJIIftdKu,.. for theM lteml are reported In the amount of I'Inanc:IaI ,.aowcel used (paid). 
'Nhen the eamed amount exc;aadl the paid amount, the dlffnl'lCllls reduction In the reconciliation H 
when the paid amoool8lCClHda ttle eamed amount the dlf'fetenCllla an addIUon In Iha reconcIIelIon (+). 

00w:mmentaJ bdt report district pmsion ~ .. cxpadinarts. 11'1 !he ~ af'tctMta.. 
however, tho ~ or pension be:nditl earned net of empIoyco conIributions is reported u pension expense. 

DlIlI1ct pension contribution. - PERS 
Co.t of benefit. earned net of .--

Paymenl of Iong·11ml liability prtnclpalls an expenditure In the governmenlal fund', but the repaymenl reduc:el 
long-term UablllUa, In the statement of nal a ... I, .nd II nor reported In the .tatement of adlvltlel. 

DebO pMdpaI l ..... __ ptIndpoI 

ProcaedI frvm deblluues ... a tInandng source In the govwnrntN.II hnSa. They .. not rt'I8I'IUIln 
the .tatemenl of actlvitl •• ; 1.lUIng debllncte .... Iong·lerm lIIbllilie. In the slatemanl of net uaet •. 

Proceeds of 1ong.11ml debt 
Lea .. - Purchase Agreement canceled 

Ravenun In 1M .. tment of IdMdH ...., do not provkIe cwrenI. rInandeI rnotI'CH In not 
repof1ed n rtvenueIln Ihe fUndI. (+) 

Change In nit poalOon of uovemmentllactlvltl.a 

The accompanying Notea to Financial Statemenla arw an Intagnl pert of thI. atatement. 
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73,Q60.00 
m.8HUI1) 

(29<."...32) 

184,251 .00 

11«1,301.8g 

(181,083.00) 

exhibit B-3 

(4 ....... 28) 

2.343.33 

(110.093.32) 

18,2111 .'" 

(50.775.31) 

250,000.00 

(360,1102.18) 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Statement of Net Position 
Proprletery Funds 

ASSETS 

Current Assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Accounts receivable 

Interlund receivables 
Inventories 

Total Current Assets 

Noncurrent assets: 
Furniture, machinery and equipment 
Less accumulated depreciation 

Total Noncurrent Assets 
Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 

Current Liabilities: 
Accounts payable 
Unearned revenue 

Total Current Liabilities 

NET POSITION 

Net Investment In capital assets 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Position 

June 30, 2018 

ExhlbltB-4 

Busln.ss-type Activities -
Enterprise Funde 

Food 
Service I2l!Il 

S 53,439.51 

90,209.13 

12,000.00 
4,263.59 

159,912.23 

103,370.41 
(86,444.70) 
16,925.71 

176,837.94 

19,989.05 
968.07 

20,957.12 

16,925.71 
138,955.11 

$ 155,880.82 

$ 53,439.51 

90,209.13 

12,000.00 
4,263.59 

159,912.23 

103,370.41 
(86,444.70) 
16.925.71 

176,837.94 

19,989.05 
968.07 

20,957.12 

16,925.71 
138,955.11 

$ 155,880.82 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statemente are an Integral part of this statement 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

ExhlbltB·5 

Statement 0' Revenues, Expenaee, and Changes In Fund Net Position 
Proprietary Funds 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2018 

Operating Revenues: 
Charges for services: 

Dally sales· reimbursable programs 
Dally sales· non-reimbursable programs 

Total Operating Revenues 

Operatlng Expenses: 
Cost of sales· reimbursable programs 
Cost of sales· non-reimbursable programs 
Salaries 
Employee benefits 
Other purchased services 
Management Fee 
General supplies 
Depreciation 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operetlng Income (loss) 

Nonoperatlng Revenues (Expenses): 
State sources: 

State school lunch program 
Federal sources: 

School breakfast program 
National school lunch program 
Food dlstrlbullon program 

Interest and Investment revenue 
Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 

Income (loss) before contributions and transfers 
Transfers In (out) 

Change In net poslUon 
Total Net PosHIon-8eglnnlng 

Total Net Position-Ending 

Buslness.type Activities· 
Enterprise Funds 

$ 

Food 
Service Tota" 

1,170.46 $ 
12,835.76 
14,006.22 

163,570.73 
2,940.75 

166,777.30 
23,352.66 

1,567.24 
10,552.00 
16,856.19 

7,075.60 

432,692.49 

(418,686.2D 

6,801.24 

43,225.21 
401,492.10 

14,878.28 
757.69 

467,154.52 

48,468.25 

48,468.25 
107,412.57 

1,170.46 
12,835.76 

14,006.22 

183,570.73 
2,940.75 

186,777.30 
23,352.66 

1,587.24 
10,552.00 
16,856.19 
7,075.60 

432,692.49 

(418,686.27) 

6,801.24 

43,225.21 
401,492.10 

14,878.28 
757.69 

467,154.52 
48,468.25 

48,468.25 
107,412.57 

$ 155,880.82 $ 155,880.82 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part 0' this statement 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Statament of Cash Flows 
Proprietary Funds 

For th. VOIr Endod June 30, 201 B 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Recelpls from custom ... 
Paymenls to employee. 
Payments lor employee beneflls 
Paymenls to suppUa .. 

Net cash provided by (used lor) operating attlvlU .. 

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Slate SoI.w1:es 
Federal Sou""," 

Net cash provided by (used lor) non-capitaillnandng actlvltie. 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Intere.t and dlvldand. 

Nat ca.h provided by (used lor) Invesllng attlvIU •• 

Net Increase (decnlase) In cash and cash equlvalenls 
Balances begIIW1tng 01 year 

Balances-end 01 year 

R.conclUaUon of oporaUng Incoma (1001) to not cuh provided by 

(used for) oporaUng acUvltles: 
Operating Income qoss) 
Adjustmenls 10 AICOIldIe operaUng Income (loss) to net cash 

provided by (used lor) operallng activities: 
OepredaUon and net amortization 
(Increa.e) decrease In accounl. ",calvable, net 
(Increase) deerease In Inventories 
Increase (decrease) In accounls payable 
Increase (decrease) In deferred Inllowa ol .... ourcas 

Total adjustmenls 

Net cash provided by (used lor) operating activities 

S 

S 

S 

S 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statemonts arll an Integral part of this statement 
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Exhlblt B.e 

BUllnH8-lypo Actlvllloo • 
Enterprise Fund. 

Food 
..§mS !2l!I! 

(51,194.50) S (51,194.50) 

(188,m.30) (188,n7.30) 
(23,352.66) (23,352.66) 

{194,217.00) {194,217.00) 

{455,541.46) {455,541.4S) 

6,801.24 S,801.24 

4~,595.59 459,595.59 

488,396.93 488,396.63 

757.69 757.89 

757.69 757.69 

11.613.04 11,813.04 

41,626.47 41.626.47 

53,439.51 S 53,439.51 

{41S,588.2!) S {41S,888.2!) 

7,075.60 7,075.60 

(84,99S.33) (84,998.33) 

1,2S0.58 1,280.88 
19,9S9.05 19,989.05 

1202.39) {202.39) 

{38,855.21) pe,855.21) 

1455,541.46) S 1455,541.48) 



FIDUCIARY FUNDS 
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ASSETS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Statement of Fiduciary Net PoslUon 
Fiduciary Funds 
June 30,2018 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Payable to student groups 
Payroll deductions and wlthholdlngs 
Summer Savings 
Flexible Spending 

Total Liabilities 

exhibit B-7 

Agency 
f!II!!! 

$ 279,136.28 

$ 279,136.28 

$ 1,655.07 
12,686.94 

264,259.51 
534.76 

$ 279,136.28 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENfS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Summary of Significant ACCounting Policies 

A. Basis ofPrqenllItion 

The financial statements of the Board of Education (Board) of the Borough of Prospect P ark School District (District) 
have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental 
units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard·setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. In its accounting and financial reporting, the District 
follows the pronouncements of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The more significant 
accounting policies established in GAAP and used by the District are discussed below. 

B. Reporting Entitv 

The Borough of Prospect Park School District is an instrumentality of the State of New Jersey, established to function 
as an educational institution. The Board consists of elected officials and is responsible for the fiscal control of the 
District A superintendent is appointed by the Board and is responsible for the administrative control of the District 

The primary criterion for including activities within the Ditrict's reporting entity, as set forth in Section 2100 of the 
GASB Codification of Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards. is the degree of oversight 
responsibility maintained by the District. Oversight responsibility includes financial interdependency, selection of 
governing authority, designation of management, ability to significantly influence operations and accountability for 
fiscal matters. The combined financial statements include all funds of the District over which the Board exercises 
operating control The operations of the District include one elementary school located in Prospect Park. There were 
no additional entities required to be included in the reporting entity under the criteria as described above, in the 
current fiscal year. Furthermore, the District is not includable in any other reporting entity on the basis of such 
criteria. 

C. Basic Financial Statements- Government,Wide SllItemen!8 

The District's basic financial statements include both government·wide (reporting the District as a whole) and fund 
financial statements (reporting the District's major funds). Both the government·wide and fund financial statements 
categorize primary activities as either governmental or business type. The District's general and special revenue 
activities are classified as governmental activities. The District's food service program is classified as a business.type 
activity. 

In the government·wide Statement of Net Position, both the governmental and business.type activities columns (a) are 
presented on a consolidated basis by column, (h) and are reported on a full accrual, economic resource basis, which 
recognizes alllong·term assets and receivables as well as long.term debt and obligations. The District's net position 
are reported in three parts· invested in capital assets, net of related debt; restricted net position; and unrestricted net 
position. The District first utilizes restricted resources to finance qualifying activities. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

C. Basic Financial Statements- Government-Wide Statements 

The government-wide Statement of Activities reports both the gross and net costs of each of the District's functions 
and business-type activities. The functions are also supported by general government revenues (property taxes, 
tuition, certain intergovernmental revenues, etc.). The Statement of Activities reduces gross expenses (including 
depreciation) by related program revenues, opemting and capital grants. Program revenues must be directly 
associated with the function (regular instruction, vocational programs, student and instruction related services, etc.) or 
a business-type activity. Opemting grants include opemting-specific and discretionary (either opemting or capital) 
grants while the capital grants column reflects capital-specific grants. 

The net costs (by function or business-type activity are normally covered by general revenue (property taxes, tuition, 
interest income, etc.). 

a. The District allocates indirect costs such as on-behalf TP AF Pension Contributions, on-behalf TP AF and 
PERS OPEB Contributions and Reimbursed TP AF Social Security Contributions. 

The government-wide focus is more on the sustainability of the District as an entity and the change in the District's 
net position resulting from the current year's activities. Fiduciary funds are excluded from the government-wide 
financial statements. 

D. Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements 

The financial tmnsactions of the District are reported in individual funds in the fund financial statements. Each fund 
is accounted for by providing a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprises its assets, liabilities, reserves, 
fund equity, revenues and expenditures/expenses. The various funds are reported by generic classification within the 
financial statements. 

The emphasis in fund financial statements is on the major funds in either the governmental or business-type activities 
category are summarized into a single column. GASBS No. 34 sets forth minimum criteria (percentage of the assets, 
liabilities, revenues or expenditures/expenses of either fund category or the governmental and enterprise combined) 
for the determination of major funds. The nonmajor funds are combined in a column in the fund financial statements. 
The State of New Jersey Department of Education has mandated that all New Jersey School districts must report all 
governmental funds as major, regardless of the fund meeting the GASB definition of a major fund. However, the 
GASB criteria are applied to proprietary funds. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECf PARK 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

D. Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

The following fund types are used by the District: 

Governmental Fund Types 

The focus of the governmental funds' measurement (in the fund statements) is upon determination of financial 
position and cbanges in financial position (sources, uses, and balances of financial resources) rather than upon net 
income. The following is a description of the governmental funds of the District: 

General Fund - The general fund is the general operating fund of the District. It is used to account for all 
financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. Included are certain 
expenditures for vehicles and movable instructional or noninstructional equipment which are classified in the 
Capital Outlay subfund. 

As required by the New Jersey State Department of Education, the District includes budgeted Capital Outlay in 
this fund. Generally accepted accounting principles as they pertain to governmental entities state that General 
Fund resources may be used to directly finance capital outlays for long-lived improvements as long as the 
resources in such cases are derived exclusively from unrestricted revenues. 

Resources for budgeted capital outlay purposes are normally derived from State of New Jersey Aid, district 
taxes and appropriated fund balance. Expenditures are those that result in the acquisition of or additions to 
fixed assets for land, existing buildings, improvements of grounds, construction of buildings, additions to or 
remodeling of buildings and the purchase of built-in equipment. These resources can be transferred from and 
to Current Expense by board resolution and, excluding equipment, with County Superintendent approval. 

Special Revenue Fund - The Special Fund is used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue from State 
and Federal Government, (other than major capital projects, Debt Service or the Enterprise Funds) and local 
appropriations that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes. 

Capital Projects Fund - The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for all financial resources to be used for 
the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities (other than those financed by Proprietary Funds). The 
fmancial resources are derived from temporary notes or serial bonds that are specially authorized by the voters 
as a separate question on the ballot either during the annual election or at a special election. 

Debt Service Fund - The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for, and the 
payment of principal and interest on bonds issued to finance major property acquisition, construction and 
improvement programs. 

Permanent Fund - A permanent fund is used to account for assets held under the terms of a formal trust 
agreement, whereby the District is under obligation to maintain the trust principal. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECf PARK 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

D. Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 

In the timd financial statements, governmental timds report the fonowing classifications of timd balance: 

Nonspendsble - includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not spendsble in form or are 
legally or contractually required to be maintained intact 

Restricted - includes amounts restricted by external sources (creditors, laws or other governments, etc.) or by 
constitutional provision or enabling legislation. 

Committed - includes amounts that can only be used for specific purposes. Committed fund balance is 
reported pursuant to resolutions passed by the Board of Education, the District's higbest level of decision 
making authority. Commitments may be modified or rescinded only througb resolutions approved by the 
Board of Education. 

Assigned - includes amounts that the District intends to use for a specific purpose, but do not meet the 
definition of restricted or committed fund balance. Under the District's policy, amounts may be assigned by 
the Business Administrator. 

Unassigned - includes amounts that bave not been assigned to other funds or restricted, committed or assigned 
to 8 specific purpose within the General Fund. The District reports all amounts that meet the unrestricted 
General Fund Balance Policy described below as unassigned. 

The details of the fund balances are included in the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet Wben an expenditure is 
incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund balance is available, the District considers 
restricted funds to bave been spent flfSt When an expenditure is uncured for which committed, assigned, or 
unassigned fund balance are available, the District considers amounts to bave been spent first out of committed 
funds, then assigned funds, and finally unassigned funds as needed. 

Proprieuuy FlUId Type 

The focus of Proprietary Fund measurement is upon determination of net income, changes in net position, 
fmancial position and cash flows. The generally accepted accounted principles applicable are those similar to 
businesses in the private sector. The following is a description of the Proprietary Funds of the District: 

Enterarise Funds - The Enterprise Funds are utilized to account for operations that are financed and operated 
in a manner similar to private business enterprises - where the intent of the District is that the costs (i.e. 
expenses including depreciation and indirect costs) of providing goods or services to the students on a 
continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily througb user charges; or, where the District has decided 
that the periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, andlor net income is appropriate for 
capital maintenance, public policy, management control, accounlability or other purposes. 

40 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.2018 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

D: Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

The District's Enterprise Fund is comprised of the Food Service Fund. 

Depreciation of all exhaustive fixed assets used by proprietaJy funds is cbarged as an expense against their 
operations. Accumulated depreciation is reported on proprietaJy fund balance sbeets. Depreciation bas been 
provided over the estimated useful lives using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives are as 
follows: 

Food Service Fund: 
Equipment 
Light Trucks and Vehicle 
Heavy Trucks and Vehicle 

FidUCiary Fund Types 

12 Years 
4 Years 
6 Years 

Fiduciary Funds are used to report assets beld in a trustee or agency capacity for others and therefore are not 
available to support District programs. The reporting focus is on net position and changes in net position and 
are reported using accounting principles similar to proprietaJy funds. 

The District's fiduciary funds are presented in the fiduciary fund financial statements by type (agency). Since 
by definition these assets are being beld for the benefit of a third party (other local governments, private 
parties, pension participants, etc.) and cannot be used to address activities or obligations of the governmen~ 
these funds are not incorporated into the government-wide statements. 

E. Basis of Accounting 

Basis of accounting refers to the point at whicb revenues or expenditures/expenses are recognized in the accounts 
and reported in the financial statements. It relates to the timing of the measurements made regardless of the 
measurement of focus applied. 

1. Accrual: 

Both governmental and business-type activities in the government-wide finsncial statements and proprietaJy and 
fiduciary fund fmancial statements are presented on the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized 
when incurred. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

E. Basis of Accounting (Continued) 

2. Modified Accrual: 

The governmental fund financial statements are presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under the 
modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible to accrual; i.e., both measurable and 
available. " Available" means collectible within the current period or within 60 days after year end. Expenditures 
are generally recognized under the modified accrual basis of accounting when the related liability is incurred. The 
exception to this general rule is that principal and interest on general obligation long-term debt, if any, is 
recognized when due. 

3. Revenues: 

Substantially all governmental fund revenues are accrued. Property taxes are susceptible to accrual and under 
New Jersey State Statutes a municipality is required to remit to its school district the entire balance of taxes in the 
amount voted upon or certified, prior to the end of the school year. The District records the entire approved tax 
levy as revenue (accrued) at the start of the fiscal year, since the revenue is both measurable and available. 
Subsidies and grants to proprietary funds, which finance either capital or current operations, are reported as non 
operating revenue. In respect to grant revenues, the provider recognizes liabilities and expenses and recipient 
recognizes receivables and revenue when the applicable eligibility requirements, including time requirements are 
met Resources transmitted before the eligibility requirements are met are reported as advances by the provider 
and deferred revenue by the recipient Program revenocs, including tuition revenue, are reported as reductions to 
expenses in the Statement of Activities. 

4. Expenditures: 

Expenditures are recognized when the related fund liability is incurred. Inventory costs are reported in the period 
when inventory items are used, rather than in the period of purcbase. 

42 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Suuunary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

F. BudgetslBudgetarv Control 

Annual appropriated budgets are prepared in the spring of each year for the general, special revenue and debt 
service funds. The budgets are submitted to the county office for approval and, as long as the District budget is 
within State mandated CAPs, there is DO public vote on the budget If the budget exceeds State mandated CAPS, 
the voters have an opportunity to approve or reject the budget at the regular election held in November. 

Budgets are prepared using the modified accrual basis of accounting. The legal level of budgetary control is 
established at line item accounts within each fund. Line item accounts are defined as the lowest (most specific) 
level of detail as established pursuant to the minimum chart of accounts referenced in N.J.A.C. 6:23-2.2(1). All 
budget amendments must be approved by School Board resolution. Appropriation of prior year encumbrances in 
the amount of $101,977.99, additional revenue in the amount of S264,973.OO and additional fund balance in the 
amount of $146,095.25 were made during the year ended June 30, 2018. The Board of Education approved the 
following material budgetary appropriation transfers during the school year: 

ACCOunt Name 

Regular Pro\ll'ams - Instruction 
Grades 1- 5 - Salaries of Teachers 

Regular Programs - Undistributed Instruction 
General Supplies 
Textbooks 

SPECIAL EDUCATION - INSTRUCTION 
Multiple Disabilities: 

Other Salaries for insllUction 
Resource RoomlResource Center: 

Salaries of Teachers 
Other Salaries for insllUction 

Blltngual Education - Instruction 
Salaries of Teachers 

Undistributed Expenditures - Instruction: 
Tuition to Other LEAs Within the State - Special 
Tuition to CSSD & Regional Day Schools 
Tuition to Private Scbools for the Disabled - Within State 
Tuition - Other 

Undlst. Expend. - Health Services 
Salaries 
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Amount 

$ 22,121.26 

27,563.10 
(84,439.20) 

15,605.33 

(13,162.16) 
25,192.05 

(18,484.13) 

237,476.67 
(26,784.29) 
129,707.60 

(130,000.00) 

26,000.00 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

F. BudgetslBudgetarv Control 

ACCOunt Name 

Undut. Expend. - Speecb,OT,PT & Related Services 
Salaries of Other Proffessional Staff 
Purchased Professional- Educational Services 

Undist. Expend.-Other Supp. Serv. Student5-Extra Servo 
Purchased Professional- Educational Service. 

Undiot. Expend. - Child Study Team 
Salaries of Other Professional Staff 

Undist. Expend. - Improvement of Inot. Servo 
Salaries of Supervisor of Instruction 

Undi.t. Expend. - Supp. Servo - General Admin. 
Communicationsffelephone 

Undiot. Expend. - Supp. Servo - School Admin. 
Salarie. of Secretarial and Clerical Assistants 

Undlst. Expend. - Custodial Serviceo 
Salaries 
CleaniDg, Repair and Maintenance Services 
Energy (Natural Gas) 

Undlst. Expend. - Student Tnnsport Servo 
Coot Svcs. - Aid in Lieu ofPmts. - Nonpub. School 
Cont Svcs. (Other than Bel Home and Sch.) - Vendors 
Coot Svcs. (Regular Students) - ESCs 
Coot Svcs. (Special Ed. Students) - ESCs 

UNALLOCATED BENEFITS 
Health Beoefits 

S 

Amount 

(98,158.00) 
197,125.96 

111,207.30 

(58,462.00) 

(29,382.00) 

(17,414.20) 

14,000.07 

19,351.18 
(17,823.91) 
(20,911.21) 

18,007.64 
(16,216.50) 
31,828.00 

118,311.06 

(105,054.63) 

Formal budgetary integration into the accounting system is employed as a management control device during the 
year. For governmental funds there are no substantial differences between the budgetary basis of accounting and 
generally accepted accounting principles with the exception of legally mandated revenue recognition of the one or 
more June state aid payments for budgetary purposes only and the special revenue fund as noted below. 
Encumbrance accounting is also employed as an extension of formal budgetary integration in the governmental 
fund types. Unencumbered appropriations lapse at fiscal year end. 

The accounting records of the special revenue fund are maintained on the grant accounting budgetary basis. The 
grant accounting budgetary basis differs from GAAP in that the grant accounting budgetary basis recognizes 
encumbrances as expenditures and also recognizes the related revenues, whereas the GAAP basis does nOl 
Sufficient supplemental records are maintained to allow for the presentation of GAAP basis financial reports. 

Open encumbrances in the special revenue fund for which the District bas received advances are reflected in the 
balance sheet as unearned revenues at fiscal year end. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued> 

F. Budgel!!lBudgetary Control (Continued) 

The reconciliation of the general and special revenue funds from the budgelaly basis of accounting to the GAAP 
basis of accounting is as follows. 

SourceslinOows of resources 
Actual amounts (budgclJlty basis) 'revenue' 

from the budgclJlty comparison schedule 
Diffcnmce - budget to GAAP: 

The last two State aid payments arc recognized as revenue for budgclJlty 
purposes, and differs from GAAP which does not recognize this 
revenue until the subsequent year when the State recognizes 
the related ""pense in accordance with GASB 33. 

Grant accounting budgetary basis differs from GAAP in that 
encumbrances are recognized as expenditures, and the related 
revenue is n:cognized. 

Total revenues as reported on the statement of revenues, expenditures 
and changes in fund balances - governmental funds. 

Uscsloutflows of resources 
Actual amounts (budgclJlty basis) 'total outflows' from the 

budgclJlty comparison schedule 
Differences - budget to GAAP 

Encumbrances for supplies and equipment ordered but 
not received arc reported in the year the order is placed for 
budgclJlty purposes, but in the year the supplies are received 
for financial reporting purposes. 

Total expenditures as reported on the statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances - governmental funds 

G. Assets. Liabilities and Fund Equity 

I. Deposits and Investments 

General 
Fund 

$ 13,365,377.86 

(34,418.21 ) 

$ 13330 2S2 6S 

$ 13,549,327.93 

$ 1354932793 

Special 
Revenue 

Fund 

$ 1,012,008.42 

$ 101200842 

$ 1,012,008.42 

$ 101290842 

Deposits are cash and cash equivalents including petty cash, change funds, cash in banks and all highly liquid 
investments with a maturity of three months or less at the time of purehase and are stated at cost plus accrued 
interest Other than Certificates of Deposit, deposits with maturities of greater than three months are considered 
to be Investments. U.S. Treasury and agency obligations and certificates of deposit with maturities of one year or 
less when purchased are stated at cost All other investments are stated at fair value. 

New Jersey school districts are limited as to the types of investments and types of fmancial institutions they 
may invest in. New Jersey statute l8A:20-37 provides a list of permissible investments that may be purchased 
by New Jersey school districts. 
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BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

G. Assets. Liabilities and Fund Equity (Continued) 

2. Short - term Interfund ReceivableslPayables 

Short - term interfund receivables/payables represents amounts that are owed, other than charges for goods or 
services rendered to/from a particular fund in the District and that are due within one year. 

3. Inventories 

Inventories, which benefit future periods, other than those recorded in the enterprise fund are recorded as 
expenditure during the year of purchase. 

Enterprise fund inventories are valued at cos~ which approximates market, using the first-in-first-out (FIFO) 
method. 

4. Capital Assets 

Capital assets purchased or acquired with an original cost of $2,000 or more are reported at historical cost or 
estimated historical cost. Contributed assets are reported at fair market value as of the date received. 
Additions, improvements and other capital outlaya that sigoificantly extend the useful life of an asset are 
capitalized. Other costs incurred for repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. Depreciation on the 
following assets is provided on the straight - line basis over the following estimated useful lives: 

Buildings 
Machinery and Equipment 
Land Improvements 
Other Infrastructure 

20-50 years 
5-10 years 

10-20 years 
10-50 years 

Land and Construction in Progress are not depreciated 

GASB No. 34 requires the District to report and depreciate new infrastructure assets effective with the 
beginning of the current year. Neither their historical cost nor related depreciation bas historically been 
reported in the financial statements. 'The retruactive reporting of infrastructure is subject to an extended 
implementation period and is first effective for fiscal years ending in 2006. 

5. Accrued Salaries and Wages 

Certain District employees, who provide services to the District over the ten month academic year, bave the 
option to bave their salaries evenly distributed during the entire twelve month year. New JelllCy statues require 
that these earned but undisbursed amounts be retained in a separate bank account. As of June 30, 2018, the 
amount earned by these employees but not distributed was $264,259.51 . 
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Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued> 

G. Assets. Liabilities and Fund Equity (Continued) 

6. Compensated Absences 

Compensated absences are those absences for which employees will be paid, such as vacation, sick leave, and 
sabbatical leave. A liability for compensated absences that are attributable to services already rendered, and 
that are not contingent on a specific event that is outside the control of the District and its employees, is 
accrued as the employees earn the rigbts to the benefits. Compensated absences that relate to future services, 
or that are contingent on a specific event that is outside the control of the District and its employees, are 
accounted for in the period in which such services are rendered or in which such events take place. 

In governmental and similar trust funds, compensated absences that are expected to be liquidated with 
expendable available financial resources are reported as an expenditure and fund liability in the fund that will 
pay for the compensated absences. The noncurrent portion (the amount estimated to be used in subsequent 
fiscal years) for governmental funds is maintained separately and represents a reconciling item between the 
fund and govemment - wide presentations. (See Note XII) 

7. Unearned Revenue 

Unearned revenue in the special revenue fund represents cash which bas been received but not yet earned. Se. 
Note I(F) regarding the special revenue fund. 

8. Long -term Obligations 

Long - term debt is recognized as a liability of a governmental fund Wben due, or when resources have been 
accumulated in the debt service fund for payment early in the following year. For other long - term 
obligations, only that portion expected to be financed from expendsble available financial resources is reported 
as a fund liability of a governmental fund. The noncurrent portion (the amount estimated to be used in 
subsequent fiscal years) for governmental funds is maintained separately and represents a reconciling item 
between the fund and govemment - wide presentations. 

9. Fund Equity 

Reserves represent those portions of fund equity not appropriable for expenditure or legally segregated for a 
specific future use. Designated fund balances represent plans for future use of financial resources. 

10. Net Position 

Net Position represents the difference between assets and liabilities in the District-wide financial statements. 
Net investment in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, reduced by the 
outstanding balance of any long-term debt used to build or acquire the capital assets. Net position is reported 
as restricted in the District-wide financial statements when there are limitations imposed on their use through 
external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, or laws or regulations of other governments. 

I 1. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reports, amounts and disclosures. 
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

G. Assets. Liabilities and Fund Equity (Continued) 

12. Allocation of Costs 

In the government-wide statement of activities, the District has allocated unallocated benefits to various 
programs based on the original budgetary expenditures by program. 

H. Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Vet Effective 

In June 2017, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASBl issued Statement No. 87 "Leases". This 
statement, which is effective for fiscal periods beginning after December 15,2019, could have significant effects on 
the entity's financial reporting and the provisions of this statement could require significant modifications to 
disclosure requirements. 
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aQ6BC Of El2U!:A11OH 
lU2BQlmH Of I!SQSl!SCI USK 

tlQIE.'i IQ D~~I~ EIH~~~I~I STATEMENTS 
YEAS ENDED MlE 30 2018 

tiAl; II ' S"IUHiilillilm g(gmmmmi Wid; IDII Ewld fiDIIUiiW ::illlCmmll 

~ion ofDifferenccs between GoYcmmmal Funds Balance Shed and the SlaJemenI o(Nd Position 

"Total fund balances- oflhc Dishiers governmental fumb in 8-1 diffeR from Mnct JXUitionM of governmental activities 
reported in the staScmcnt ofnet position in A·I . This difTcrcnce prim&nly raLdb from the ron, o term mlnomic focus 
oflhc statement of nc1 position vcrsus I~ current fmanciai rcSOwtCS focus oflhe govemmental fUnd balance sheets. 

BalMee sheetlSllttment gUkl ~IHlD 
Statement 

TOlal Lons-tctm of Net 
Govemmcn1aI Asscu RctiassiflCl.tions pOJition 

6J.WJ fIIlIlb U,bjljtjg cn and EljmjDAljgol IgJ.IIJ 

CtshlOd _ eq_ S 1,317,829.19 S S (420,670.73) S 897,158.46 
R.ct:civables, nel 509,336.36 509,336.36 
R.ccci'Ytbles tiom Olher Oovctnmcnlt 258,137.64 (258,137.64) 
Taxes R.cc:civIbk 251,198.72 (251,198.72) 
Restrieted assets: 

Cash and cash cquivalcnlt 420,670.73 420,670.13 
Capital Reserve Account - cash 926,235.36 9l6,2JD6 
Emergency R.eserie - cash 100,000.00 100,000.00 
Maintmancc Rc:scrvc • cash 375,114.00 375,114.00 

Capnat Assets, net 10,126,659.46 10,126,659.46 

Total Assets 3~28,514 91 10,126,659.46 13~55,174 .37 

J::k:&:iIed Sl:IIIfklm g(Bamld 
Defcmd oudJoWJ related 10 pensions 906,869.69 906,869.69 

Total Deferred OutOoWJ ofResourccs 906,869.69 906,869.69 

Total Assets and Dcfcmd OudJOWl of Resources S 3,228,514.91 S 11,033,529.15 S S 14.262.044.06 

IJIbiIitig 

Accounts Payable S 400,232.78 S S S 400,232.78 
I •• erfunds Payable 12,000.00 12,000.00 
Payable 10 Federal Government 3,547.60 3,547.60 
Payable $I) Stale Oovcmment 72,687.14 72,687.14 
Bond Interest Payable 29,645.00 29,645.00 
Unearned Revenue 16,454.76 16,454.76 
Other 199,578.00 199,518.00 
Noncurrent Liabilities 5,042,867.00 47,563.00 5,090,430.00 

Total Liabilities 104.500.28 5,042,867.00 77.208.00 5,&24~75 .28 

~~~IDDg!2g[B~a 
DcfcrmllnOows related to pensions 817~26.00 817,326.00 

Total Deferred Inflows ofResoun::es 817;326.00 817;326.00 

Total Liabilities and DefC1'tcd (ntRows ofRcsourecs 704,500.28 5,860,193.00 77.208.00 6,641,901.28 

Fynd BIlIenCQIN;ll!g,jrign 
N;'I!o,itjgD 

Net investment in capital asscts 7,997.659.46 7.997,659.46 
Restricted for: 

Capital proj .... 1,311,529.54 1,38\,529.54 
Debt Sm'iec 0.75 (29,645.00) (29,644.25) 
Other purposes 1,549,450.38 1,549,450.38 

Unrestrickd !406,966.04) !2,m,m.31) !47,563.00) !3,278,&S2.35) 
Total Fund BaJanccsINe1 Position 2,524,014.63 5,173;336.15 (77.20B.DD) 7,620,142.78 

Total Liabilities. Deferred InOoW! ofRcsourc:cs 
and Fund BalanccslNe1 Posilion S 3228~14 .91 S 10,216203.15 S S 14262,044.06 
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Nole II' Reeoncjliatigp ofGmmment Wide ODd fund fiDlDCi" SlIlerpen" (Contjpyed) 

ExpIoootioa .fDi_ bctweaI GovcmmentII Funds Balance Sheet and the SIaI ..... t .fNcl Position (COfItinllCd) 

1. When CapitaJ AssctJ (land.. buildinp. equipment) that D'C 10 be used in governmental activities arc purchased or 
construcled, the cost orthose asset! are reported as expenditures in governmental funds. However. the statement 
of net position inclucics Ihose capital 1SSet! amona the asset! or the Distric1., • whole. 

Cost or capital asset! 
Accumulated deprtCiation 

s 

s 

Long -tmn liabilities appticable to the Oistrids aovemmentlllC1ivhics are not due and payable in the current period 
and accordingly an: not reported as fund liabilities. AJI liabilities - both current and Ions -term arc reported in the 
stelaneRI or net position. 

Adjustment to Debt Service Fund Ret position ror the 
ateruaI of interest expense. 

Net PERS Pension Uability 
Dererred outflows related to pensions 
Deferred inflows related 10 pensions 

ScrialBOllds 
Compensated Absences 

so 

S 

S 

S 

S 

S 

14,714,078.70 
(4.'81,419.24) 

IO,12Ml9.46 

2,913,867.00 
(906,869.69) 
817J26.oo 

2,82923.31 

2,129,000.00 
47,163.00 

2,176,163.oo 

129•645.00) 



NOl1jS m BASIC flHc\NCIAI SIA1l!MI!NIS 
yeAR ENDI!P OrNe 10 lOll 

Tht·,. dIIftp in W baI_.- b JCMllm*lIII rtandI in 1-2 ~en f'n:m thII-chlnp innd poII!icII. ror perMlaIlII 
activilid reponed in !he JlIlemenS 01 cavitia in A·1 lba di~ W. primarily fOr &hi kIni-1enn caIIOIIUC IbM 
of ........ Dr~ria \'emil till eurrllllllWncial reswc:es rDelll ofthl jOYanInI:nCIIl\Inds. ThttlrcctofN 
4ft' .... iI~beIow. 

s'1 IiIlfB- e t;~IIIIIIIIIn--.iDfllllldl~'.aDlDIg(MtnoOtia 

T"" Lw!a:.term Ctpitll ........... ' '- ...... R..,..._ OW SQwr,p EIadI floIaIam ~ 

l.oc:IITaxLfty 3,1l9,914.00 S 
__ l!imI:don~ «I.1S6..69 

... ".1- .',MUS 
SIII,SouR:a 1M04,25136 , ............ 716,'90.'7 

T"" 14"16.911.01 --CIIII"": 
Jl.etuIIr iIIaInadiaIl 4.111,017.91 :m.7tUI 
spocial edl£lDoft 1.179,104.16 '.,739.1" 
Odler insttuclioa 201,147.19 I,S05.00 

SIoIpport 511n'ica end uncfistribu:ecl CDIII: 
1ui_ 772.140""2 
ShKiMt IrId iNInaricI'I m.t leMca I,.lJI,421.0I 4,60701 
SdMd admirUhIMlel"Vic:ea J65,409.42 4,607.02 
(iellerll1IId 1NI .. IdmindlrilM llMaiI 640,167.n "-'17.'6 
pt.-openIica"'~ 1".740." 21,j1J.00 .............. 46'.7t9.17 
UnallaeatDd 8tn1:1!.11 1,19I,l2l.19 

T,...tcr ID Charw IChaoI 1lQ,l59.oo 

c ..... ""'" 161,lO6..OO (l14,lj1 .OO) --PrincipII 150,000.00 ...... 73 960.00 fl.'·],])) 
T .... I.U5~15 l~]JJ) 110093,]1 

NotChlllplbrlt.yw S [461J:6121) ~".J3 S [1101093.31) 

2. In ........... clKlMIies, ..... c:a -..!mIl debe in IN tWenIaII otacWtitics illtCnICId, ......... of"'*' cha fa_ ~ 
ftlnda,inw.tilrepDftldv.fJmda lb.tl;Crucdinlerellll.additioftinlherCCDI ·Ii ...... (+) 

1. c.pi&II 0UII&yI .. 1qICIrted ill p.ocr--.IlUndI. ~ tIowroftw, ........... vllCCMtits. "cwtfJ __ .... it 
aIIocaI..:I_ ftir .~ IlXftllIiveIIi d!p"ldMian apne. TID lithe &mDtIII v.t.ich Qflitll ~ eueaW dcprecillilMlIllho pcrDl 

3. In die Jlalement Df"KtMaCl, only iMpin 11ft thediJposalafapW UldlII ft:pDncd, whhIt in h JDYmIIIIaIIII bub,dIe plII*ds 
from ,Ilia inaeu. fInMc:iaI raourccs. 11wI, h chanp Iftnd"eII wlU di&r b 1M dIanp in I\I1II baIIfteCI by IMClItDfIt. 
... t...noved. (.) 

4. In dlesWanentorKttviaes, ccnlinopcnlinJ 1:IIpIIIRI.' .• c:ompcnII:IId ebscaca (\'IQIians) .. 1IICIIUred by Ihe __ amed 
durini ")S. In 1M pwmnICIIIII ftfttI, t.ow.ver, npenchtres (Dr dIeM IIIenIs IfI repan.:I in the trMIIftI ofllrunci.al raaurc. usod 
(paid). WIwIa IN eIrned -.aI cacadI_PIid __ IN 4!'moea a ~ia" ~H ..... th.PIId __ 
nuodIlt. tamed MIIMIt .. ciffmIat a .. 1IddiriDn 10 .. ru:.cnciIiIbDn (+~ 

GaYmunIftlll (Inb report dittricc pension IiXInlributicn u aptnditlftl. In IiIIIltItemenI fJ tctivica, ~, !hi COlt of pensiDn bcndill 

eamodMt oI~ caIIIribuli<nI d~. pa-.expaIM. 

Lana· term 
D<bc 

reno-H) 

90,176.91 
26.616.43 
',.l09.0'1 

15,647.00 
9,.l73.65 
5,196.16 

(I,t9U7) 

(250,000.00) 

1"t!Q!·«I) 

"120 .... 0 

RcpaymCIII Dr debt _ capitIIl~ principii is. apendilUN ill !he pMl-.I fIDh, bIIIlha peytNIII ndIIca bit · 1CmI1iabiIiDeI ., !he ItIIC:ftICIII of 

net __ and it 111M ..... c.t II lhellllaMnt DlICtMics. 

Debt principii 
'--s, • Purt.ha&a Aareemcnl pnnciPli 

• . PnaIds &om Ikbt iuIIIII •• , finIncina IDUf"CIIIN pnftInCnIIl ftInda. 1bcy .. 1IOt m'lIrM in No S1ICemInI tIlKlMli.,_, 
debt lIIQ'Wellana: • ttrm lilbilitia in the JWe:mcnr Df nee ._ 

5. AlIDcaM Dendi., ccpendittftl tnd eliminaIa PERS axrtriINIill1 (1116,307.69) 
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S_ 
of ........ ..... AdhoiIiIt 

yd pUminllT! (5) LlIIII 

3,139,914.00 
4O.IU.69 
",94041.45 

:'161,461.00 IJ,l7l,11116 
716~9Q.57 

1.161.461.00 17.21UI9.07 

3,601,905.77 1,l)1,91UJ 
1,064,017.66 l,J1,)4739 

207,902.69 .",163 90 

772.1'4 .• 2 
611.740.39 1,964,4l2.49 
367,07 •. 64 746,464.73 
.14,651"7 I,09U11.41 

''',cu. .. 1,17l.101.l. 
465,719.17 

(l,"I.m.19) 
110,lj9.oo 
76.~m .00 

71 1616.67 

l,"l.Ul.l1 171"" 991.1S 

S 11~07.69 S p60,601.11) 

s U41.]J 

S (294,.l4Ul) 
IM,!!loo 

S ~110,09) .l2) 

S 

S 

s 16,l9UO 

(167,01l00) 

250,000.00 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note III: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Assets and Revenues 

A. Deposits and Investments 

Deposits 

New Jersey statutes permit the deposit of public funds in institutioDJ located in New Jersey which are insured 
by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), the Savings Association Insurance Fund, or by any 
other agencies of the United States that insure deposits or the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund. 

N.J.S.A. 17:9-41 el. Seq. establishes the requirements for the security of deposits of governmental units. The 
statute requires that no governmental unit shall deposit public funds in a public depository unless such funds 
are secured in accordance with the Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Acl. Public depositories include 
Savings and Loan institutioDJ, banks (both state and national banks) and savings banks the deposits of which 
are federally insured. All public depositories must pledge collateral, having a market value at least equal to 
five percent of the average daily balance of collected public funds, to secure the deposits of Governmental 
Units. If a public depository fails, the collateral it has pledged, plus the collateral of all other public 
depositories, is available to pay the full amount of their deposits to the Governmental Units. 

At June 30, 2018 the Borough of Prospect Parle School District's cash and cash equivalents amounted to 
$2,912,822.11. Of this amoun~ $250,000.00 was covered by federal depository insurance (F.D.I.C.) and 
$2,662,822.11 was covered by a collateral pool maintained by the banks as required by GUDP A. 

At June 30, 2018 the Borough of Prospect Park School District had no participation in the State of New Jersey 
Cash Management. 

GASB Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures, requires the disclosure of bank deposits 
that are subject to custodial credit risk. The custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk tha~ in the event of 
the failure of a depository financial institution, the Borough of Prospect Parle School District will DOt be able 
to recover deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securities that may be in the possession of an 
outside party. 

As of June 30, 2018, none of the Borough of Prospect Parle School District's cash and cash equivalents of 
$2,912,822.11 was exposed to custodial credit risk. 

Investments 

New Jersey statutes (N.J.S.A. 18A:20-37) permit the Borough of Prospect Park School District to purchase 
the following types of securities: 

a. When authorized by resolution adopted by a majority vote of all its members the board of education of 
any school district may use moneys which may be in hand for the purchase of the following types of securities 
which, if suitable for registry, may be registered in the name of the school district; 

(1) Bonds or other obligatioDJ of the United States of America or obligatioDJ guaranteed by the United 
States of America; 

(2) Government money market mutual funds; 
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Note III: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Assets and Revenues (Continued) 

A Deposits and Investments (Continued) 

(3) Any obligation that a federal agency or a federal instrumentality has issued in accordance with an 
act of Congress, which security has a maturity date not greater than 397 days from the date of purchase, 
provided that such obligation bears a fixed rate of interest not dependent on any index or other external factor; 

(4) Bonds or other obligations of the school district or bonds or other obligations oflocal unit or unit5 
within which the school district is located; 

(5) Bonds or other obligations, having a maturity date not more than 397 days from the date of 
purchase, approved by the Division of Investment of the Department of the Treasury for investment by school 
district; 

(6) LocaJ government investment pools: 
(7) Deposits with the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund established pursuant to section I of 

P.L. 1977, c.281 (C.52:I 8A·90A) or 
(8) Agreements for the repurcbase of fully collatera1ized securities, if: 

(a) the underlying securities are permitted investments pursuant to paragrapha (I) and (3) of this 
subsection a; 

(b) the custody of collateral is transferred to a third party; 
(c) the maturity of the agreement is not more than 30 days; 
(d) the underlying securities are purchased through a public depository as defined in section I of 

P.L. 1970, c.236 (C.I7:941) and for which a master repurchase agreement providing for the custody and 
security of collateral is executed. 

The Borough of Prospect Park Scbcol District had no investments as described in NoteI:G.1 at June 30, 
2018. 

B. Interfund Receivables and Pavables 

As of June 30, 2018, interfund receivables and payables resulting from various interfund transactions were as 
follows: 

Due from Due to 
Other Funds Other Funds 

General Fund S ·0· S 12,000.00 
Special Revenue Fund ·0· ·0· 
Enterprise Fund 12,000.00 ·0· 
Fiduciary Fund .(). .\1: 

S 12,000 QQ $ 12gggng 
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Note m: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Nsc'3 Md Reyenues (CQntinued) 

C. C.pjbll Assets 

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30,2018 WI! as follows: 

Governmental activities: 
Capital ISSeis not being depreciated: 

Land 
Construction in Progress 

Tota! Copita! assets not bein8 dqnc:ialed 

Land Improvements 
Buildings and Improvements 
MochineJy and Equil'::\1 

Totals at historica cost 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Land Improvancnts 
BuildinS! and Improvements 
M",bineJy and Equipment 

Total accumulated depreciation 
Net capi1alassets bei", dc:pr<Cialcd 

Governmental activities capital assets, net 

Business .. type activities: 
Equipment 
Las accumulated depreciation 

Business .. type activities Clpilaiassets, net 

$ 

S 

$ 

$ 

Besinnin. 
I!aIIm 

39,658,00 
3,466,750,95 
3,506,408,95 

10,583,517,86 
439,900,89 

11,023,418,75 

(3,778,545,54) 
1514,529,38) 

14~93,074,92) 
6,730,343,83 

10,236,752,78 

103,370,41 
!79,369,IO) 

24,001.31 

$ 

S 

$ 

(1) Depreciation expense was characd to lovemmental functions u follows: 
Instruction $ 
Special Educalion 
Olber Inslruelion (AIbIeI;' and Media) 
Student and 'nsbUclion Related Services 
School Adminisrrative Services 
General and Business Administretive Services 
Plant OperatiOns and Maintenance 
Pupil Transportation 

S 
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102,198,00 

82,053,00 
184,251.00 

(5,109,90) 
(217,035,93) 
F2,198,49) 

1294,344,32) (I) 
1I IO,093,32) 

1I IO,093,32) 

F,D15,6O) 

(7,075,60) 

235,785,58 
14,739.14 
1,so5,00 
4,607,02 
4,607,02 

11,517.56 
21,583,00 

294,344,32 

AdjU$fDlents 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

Ending 
~ 

39,658,00 
3,466,750,95 
3,506,408,95 

102,198,00 
10,583,517,86 

521,953,89 
11)07,669," 

(5,109,90) 
(3,995,581.47) 

1586,727,87) 
14,587,419,24) 
6,620~0,51 

10,126,659,46 

103,370,41 
186,444,70) 

16,925,71 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PABJ( 

Note IV: Detailed Ojsclosyrq Regard;ng Liahjljlig 'nd ExJ!£"v;1IEXeendjlurg 

A. OmAdng I rPla 

The District his commitments 10 lease copiers and II pos\IF meier under ~Iing leases which expire in 2022. Total opcfating lease paymenb made durinS 
the year ended June 3D, 2018 were SII,9OO.84. Fututc minimum lease payments arc as follows: 

June 30. 2019 
lune 3D, 2020 
JWIO 30. 2021 
Juno 30. 2022 
June 30. 2023 

\'earEpded 

TolIl fUture minimum leue paymenlll 

B. Log ... Tean \.iIbilities 

Lons· Term liability activity for the year ended June: 3D, 201 a was as Collows: 

OovemmentallCtivitic3: 
LAma' Term_: 

Serial Bonds 
Tollldcbl payable 
Other liabilities: 

Compcnsaled abSC1lCCS 

ToIIIotberlilbtlilies 

OovemmenlalaClivities 
IonS ·Icrm liabilities 

(I) Ptid by debt sctVicc fund 
(2) Paid by general fund 

s 

s 

Pesinnina 
IIII!w M!iJi2IIl 

2,379.000.00 S 
2,379,000.00 

63,SS4.40 m .6O 
6J,8S4.40 m.6O 

2.44l,IS4.40 S 358.60 
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s 

s 

S 

S 

11.09414 
11.094.14 
10.437.42 
9.7S0.OO 
1.630.00 

44.037.10 

Reductions 

(2.50,000.00) 
(2S0,000.00) II) 

(16,6S0.OO) 
OMSO.oo) (2) 

1266,650.00) 

S 

S 

Amounts 
EndUIa Due Within 
i!aIIJg !lIItlm 

2,129,000.00 S 2S0,000.00 
2,129,000.00 2SO,OOOOO 

47,S6l.oo 
47,s63.oo 

l,176~3.oo S 250,000.00 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STA TEMENIS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note IV: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Liabilities and ExpenseslExpenditures (Continued) 

B. Long - Tenn Liabilities (Continued) 

I. Bonds Payable 

Bonds are authorized in accordance with State law by the voters of the municipality through referendums. All 
bonds are retired in serial installments within the statutory period of usefulness. Bonds issued by the Board are 
general obligation bonds. 

Serial Bonds outstanding as of June 30, 2018 consisted of the following: 

Description 
Bonds of 2010 

Interest 
Rate 

Multiple 

Due 
Date 
8f1 

Maturity 
Date 
2025 

Amount Issued 
$2,679,000.00 

Principal and interest due on serial bonds outstanding is as follows: 

Year ending June 30, Principal Interest 

2019 $ 250,000.00 $ 68,023.00 $ 
2020 260,000.00 60,998.00 
2021 260,000.00 53,198.00 
2022 270,000.00 45,248.00 
2023 270,000.00 36,979.00 
2024 270,000.00 27,360.00 
2025 275,000.00 16,460.00 
2026 274,000.00 5.480.00 

$ 2129,000 QQ $ 313 746 QQ $ 

2. ThIDllQrarv Note~ 

There were no Temporary Notes outstanding as of June 30, 2018. 

3. Bonds Authorized But Not Issued 

Amount 
Outstanding 

S 2.129.000.00 
$.2.129000 DO 

~ 

318,023.00 
320,998.00 
313,198.00 
315,248.00 
306,979.00 
297,360.00 
291,460.00 
279.480.00 

2 442,746.00 

A1l of June 30, 2018 the Board had authorized but not issued bonds in the amount ofS922.oo. 

4. Capillli Leases Payable 

There were no capital lease payable as of June 30, 2018. 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note V: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Fund Equity 

A. Reserved - Restricted Fund Balance 

In accordance with NJ.A.C.6A:23A-14.4(a)I, the Board has reserved fund balance in the amount ofS I 00,000.00 
as of June 30, 2018 for Emergency Reserve. These are funds anticipated to be required for future yea/1l 
unanticipated costs required for T &E. 

In accordance with N.J.A.C.6A:23A-14.2, the Board has reserved fund balance in the amount of $375,1 14.00 as 
of June 30, 2018 for Maintenance Reserve. These are funds anticipated to be required for future years required 
maintenance. 

B. Calculation of Excess Surolus 

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-7, as amended by P.L2004, C.73 (SI701),the designation for Reserved 
Fund Balance-Excess Surplus is a required calculation pwsuant to the New Jersey Comprehensive Educational 
Improvement and Financing Act of 1996 (CEIFA). New Jersey school districts are required to reserve General 
Fund balance at the fiscal year end of June 30 if they did not appropriate a required minimum amount as 
budgeted fund balance in their subsequent years' budget. The excess fund balance at June 30, 2018 is 
$657,028.71. The reserved fund balance of $306,268.56 will be appropriated in the fiscal year 2018-2019 and 
$350,760.15 will be appropriated in the fiscal year 2019-2020. 

C. Capital Reserve Account 

A capitsJ reserve account was established by the Borough of Prospect Park School District Board of Education 
in October, 2000 for the accumulation of funds for use as capitsJ outlay expenditures in subsequent fisca1 years. 
The capitsJ reserve account is maintained in the general fund and its activity is included in the general fund 
annual budget. 

Funds placed in the capitsJ reserve account are restricted to capitsJ projects in the district's approved Long Range 
Facilities Plan (LRFP). Upon submission of the LRFP to the department, a district may increase the balance in 
the capitsJ reserve by appropriating funds in the annual general fund budget certified for taxes or by transfer by 
board resolution at year end of any unanticipated revenue or unexpended line-item appropriation amounts, or 
both. A district may also appropriate additional amounts when the express approval of the voters has been 
obtained either by a separate proposal at budget time or by a special question at one of the four special elections 
authorized pursuant to N.J.S.A, 19:60-2. Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-14. I (g) the balance in the account cannot 
at any time exceed the local support costs of uncompleted capitsJ projects in its approved LRFP. 

The activity of the capitsJ reserve for the July I, 2013 to June 30, 2018 fiscal year is as follows: 

Beginning balance, July I, 2013 
2013-2014 Interest Earnings 
2014-2015 Interest Earnings 
2015-2016 Interest Earnings 
2016-2017 Interest Earning 
2016-2017 Transfer to Debt Service Fund 
2017-2018 Interest Earnings 
2017-2018 Transfer to Debt Service Fund 
2017-2018 Budget Expenditures 
Ending Balance June 30,2017 
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$ 1,577 ,026.00 
763.34 

3,468.08 
764.38 

4,110.91 
(234,603.00) 

18,230.65 
(250,000.00) 
093,52500) 

$ 92623526 



BOARP OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED ruNE 30. 2018 

Note V: Detailed Disclosure Regarding fund Equity (Continued) 

C. Capital Reserve Account (Continued) 

The June 30, 2018 LRFP balance of local support costs of uncompleted capital projects at June 30, 2018 is 
$820,531.00. The withdrawals from the capital reserve are for use in a DOE approved facilities projec~ 
consistent with the district's Long Range Facilities Plan. 

Note VI:Pension Plans 

Description of Systems 

Substantially all of the Board's employees participate in one of the following contributory defined benefit public 
employee retirement systems which have been established by State statute: the Teache,,' Pension and Annuity Fund 
(TP AF) or the Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) or the Defined Contribution Retirement Program 
(DCRP). These systems are sponsored and administered by the New Je"ey Division of Pensions and Benefits. The 
Teache,,' Pension and Annuity Fund retirement system is considered a cost sharing plan with special funding 
situations as under current statute, all employer contributions are made by the State of New Jersey on behalf of the 
Board and the system's other related non-contributing employe". The PERS is considered a cost sbaring multiple· 
employer defined benefit plan. The DCRP is considered a cost sharing multiple-employer defined contribution plan. 

The Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) was established in January 1955, under the provisions ofN.J.S.A. 
43:15A to provide coverage including post-retirement health care to substantially all full time employees oflbe State 
or any county, muuicipality, school district or public agency provided the employee is not a member of another State­
administered retirement system. 

The vesting and benefit provisions are set by N.J.S.A. 43: 15A. PERS provides retiremen~ dealb and disability 
benefits. All benefits vest after ten years of service, except for medical benefits, which vest after 25 years of service 
or under the disability provisions of PERS. 

The following represents the membership tiers for PERS: 

Tier Definition 
I Membe" who were enrolled prior to July I, 2007 
2 Membe" who were eligible to enroll on or after July I, 2007 and prior to November 2, 2008 
3 Membe" who were eligible to enroll on or after November 2, 2008 and prior to May 22, 2010 
4 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after May 22,2010 and prior to June 28, 2011 
5 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after June 28, 20 II 

Service retirement benefits of 1/55" of final average salary for each year of service credit is available to tier I and 2 
members upon reachiog age 60 and to tier 3 members upon reachiog age 62. Service retirement benefits of 116011> of 
final average salary for each year of service credit is available to tier 4 membe" upon reachiog age 62 and tier 5 
membe" upon reachiog age 65. Early retirement benefits are available to tier I and 2 members before reachiog age 
60, tier 3 and 4 members before age 62 with 25 or more years of service credit and tier 5 with 30 or more years of 
service credit before age 65. Benefits are reduced by a fraction of a percent for each month that a member retires 
prior to the age at which a member can receive full early retirement benefits in accordance with their respective tier. 
Tier I members can receive an unreduced benefit from age 55 to age 60 if they have at least 25 years of service. 
Deferred retirement is available to members who have at least 10 years of service credit and have not reached the 
service retirement age for the respective tier. 
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Note VI: Pellllion PI8IIl! (Continued) 

The Teache,,' Pellllion and Annuity Fund (TPAF) was established in 1955, under the provisions ofN.J.S.A. 18:66, to 
provide coversge including post-retirement health care to substantially all full-time public school employees in the 
State. Membership is mandatory for such employees and vesting occun after 10 years of service for pension benefits 
and 25 for post-retirement health care coversge. 

The vesting and benefit provisiollll are set by NJ.S.A. 18A:66. TPAF provides retiremen~ death and disability 
benefits. All benefits vest after ten years of service, except for medical benefits, wbich vest after 2S yean of service 
or under the disability provisiollll of TP AF. Membe" are always fully vested for their own contributiollll and, after 
three years of service credi~ become vested for 2% of related interest earned on the contributiollll. In the case of 
death before retirement, members' beneficiaries are entitled to full interest credited to the membe,,' accounts. 

The following represents the membe"bip tiers for TP AF: 

Tjer Definition 
I Members who were enrolled prior to July I, 2007 
2 Membe" who were eligible to enroll on or after July I, 2007 and prior to November 2,2008 
3 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after November 2,2008 and prior to May 22,2010 
4 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after May 22, 2010 and prior to June 28, 2011 
S Members who were eligible to enroll on or after June 28, 2011 

Service retirement benefits of 1/5Sth of final aversge salary for each year of service credit is available to tier I and 2 
members upon reaching age 60 and to tier 3 members upon reaching age 62. Service retirement benefits of 1/6Oth of 
final aversge salary for each year of service credit is available to tier 4 members upon reaching age 62 and tier S 
members upon reaching age 6S. Early retirement benefits are available to tier I and 2 members before reaching age 
60, tier 3 and 4 members before age 62 with 25 or more years of service credit and tier 5 before age 65 with 30 or 
more years of service credit Benefits are reduced by a fraction of a percent for each month that a member retires 
prior to the retirement age for hisIber respective tier. Deferred retirement is available to membe" who bave at least 10 
years of service credit and bave not reached the service retirement age for the respective tier. 

The Defined Contribution Retirement Program (DCRP) was established as of July I, 2008 under the provisions of 
Chapter 92, P.L. 2008 and Chapter 103, P.L. 2008 (NJSA 43: ISC-I et seq .. ). The DCRP is a cost sharing multiple­
employer defined contribution pension fund. The DCRP provides eligible members, and their beneficiaries with a 
tax-sheltered, defined contribution retirement benefit, along with life insurance and disability coversge. Vesting and 
benefit provisiollll are established by NJSA 43: 15C-I et seq .. 

According to the state law, all obligatiollll of each retirement system will be assumed by the State of New Jersey 
should any retirement systems terminate. The State of New Jersey, Department of the Treasury, Division of Pensions 
and Benefits issues a publicly available financial report that includes the financial statements and required 
supplementary infonnation of each of the above systems. The financial reports may be accessed via the New Jersey 
Division ofPellllions and Benefits website at www.state.nj.usitreasury/pensjons. 
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Note VI: Pension Plans (ContinUedl 

Contribution Requirements 

The contribution policy for PERS is set by N.I.S.A. 15A and requires contributions by active membelll and contributing 
employelll. State legislation has modified the amount that is contributed by the employer. The employer's pension 
contribution is based on an actuarially determined amount which includes the employer portion of the normal cost and 
an amortization of the unfunded accrued liability. For the fiscal year ended Iune 30, 2016, the employer's pension 
contribution was less than the actuarial determined amount 

The contribution policy for TPAF is set by N.I.S.A. 18A:66 and requires contributions by active membelll and 
contributing employelll. State legislation has modified the amount that is contributed by the State. The State's pension 
contribution is based on an actuarially determined amount which includes the employer portion of the normal cost and 
an amortization of the unfunded accrued liability. For the fiscal year ended Iune 30, 2016, the State's pension 
contribution was less than the actuarial determined amount 

The District's total payroll for the year coded June 30, 2017 was $6,972,897.25 and covered payroll was 
$5,343,866.00 for TPAF, $863,531.00 for PERS and $224,296.94 for DCRP. Contributions to the TPAF, PERS and 
tlte DCRP for the last three years made by the employees, Borough of Prospect Park and the State were as follows: 

Percent of Percent of Percent of 
Covered Covered Covered 

TIM ~ ~ fm2ll ~ l!!m!! 

Employees 6/30/16 S 420,058.87 7.25% $62,547.01 7.17% $11,932.24 5.50% 
6/30/17 391,809.15 7.25% 64,087.45 7.31 % 13,708.34 5.52% 
6/30/18 395,938.44 7.41 % 64,736.58 7.50% 12,305.47 5.48% 

District 6/30/16 N/A N/A% $111,579.00 12.79% $ 6,501.92 3.00% 
6/30/17 N/A N/A% 109,837.00 12.52 % 7,477.56 3.00% 
6/30/18 N/A N/A% 116,307.69 13.47% 6,744.61 2.98% 

State ofNI 6130/16 $ 452,338.00 7.81 % N/A N/A% N/A N/A% 
6/30/17 624,363.00 11.55 % N/A N/A% N/A N/A% 
6/30/18 870,736.00 16.29 % N/A N/A% N/A N/A% 

In accordance with N.I.S.A. 18A:66·66 the State of New Jellley reimbUllled the Board $386,006.96 during the year 
ended June 30, 2018 for the employer's share of social security contributions for TPAF membelll as calculated on 
their base salaries. Ibis amount and the State of New IelllCy's Contribution to the TP AF and PERS for OPEB have 
been included in the basic flD8Dcial statements and the budgetary comparison schedule - General Fund as a revenue 
and expenditure in accordance with OASB 24. 
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Note VIT: Public Employees Retirement System 

Summary of Significant Accounting poncles 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outnows of resources and deferred infiows of resources 
related to pensions, and pension e"pense, information about the fiduciary net position of the PERS and additions 
to/deductions from PERS fiduciary net position bave been determined on the same basis as they are reported by 
PERS. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refimds of employee contributions) are recognized when due 
and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 

At June 30, 2018, the District reported a liability of $2,913,867.00 for its proportionate share of the net pension 
liability. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2017, and the total pension liability used to calculate 
the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The District's proportion of the net 
pension liability was based on a projection of the District's long-term sbare of contributions to the pension plan 
relative to the projected contributions of all participating employers, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2017, the 
District's proportion was 0.0125174710%, which was an increase of 0.98% from its proportion measured as of June 
30,2016. 

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the District recognized pension e"pense of $173,207.00. At June 30, 2018, the 
District reported deferred outnows of resources and deferred infiows of resources related to PERS from the following 
sources: 

Difference between expeeted and 
actual experience 

Changes of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and 

actual earnings on pension plan 
investments 

Changes in proportion and differences 
between District contributions and 
proportionate sbare of 
contributions 

District contributions subsequent to 
the measurement date 

Total 

Deferred Outflows 
of Resourc .. 

$ 68,612 
587,044 

19,841 

115,065 

116307 
$906 869 

Deferred Inflows 
oCResources 

$ 
584,892 

232,434 

$817326 

$116,307.69 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from District contributions 
subsequent to the measurement date (i.e. for the school year ending June 30, 2018, the plan measurement date is June 
30, 2017) will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2018. Other 
amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions win be 
recognized in pension e"pense as follows: 

Year ended June 30, 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
Total 
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$ 68,595 
103,512 

62,723 
(83,422) 
(60.803) 

$ 90 605 
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Note VII: Public Employees Retirement System <rERS) <Continued) 

ActuarIal Assumptions 

The collective total pension liability for the June 30, 2017 measurement date was determined by an actuarial valuation 
as of July I, 2016, which was rolled forward to June 30, 2017. This actuarial valuation used the following actuarial 
assumptions, applied aU periods in the measurement: 

Inflation rate 

Salllt)' increases: 
Through 2026 
Thereafter 

Investment rate of return: 

2.25% 

1.65% - 4.15% (based on age) 
2.65% - 5.15% (based on age) 

7.00% 

Mortality rates were based on the RP-2oo0 Combined Healthy Male aod Female Mortality Tables (setback 
I year for males aod females) for service retirement and beneficiaries of former members with adjustments for 
mortality improvements from the base year of2012 based on Projection Scale AA. The RP-2000 Disability Mortality 
Tables (setback 3 years for males and setforward I year for females) are used to value disabled retirees. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the July I, 2016 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study 
for the period July I, 2011 to June 30, 2014. 

In accordance with State statute, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments (7.00% at June 30, 2017) 
is determined by the State Treasurer, after consultation with the Directors of the Division of Investments and Division 
of Pensions and Benefits, the board of trustees and the actuaries. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for 
each major asset class included in PERS's target asset allocation as ofJune 30, 2017 are summarized in the following 
table: 

Long-Term 
Expected 

Target Rea1Rate 
Asset Class A1IQcation of~ 

Absolute return/risk mitigation 5.00% 5.51% 
Cash equivalents 5.50% 1.00% 
U.S Treasuries 3.00% 1.87% 
Investment grade credit 10.00% 3.78% 
Public high yield 2.50% 6.82% 
Global diversified credit 5.00"10 7.loolo 
Credit oriented hedge funds 1.00% 6.60% 
Debt related private equity 2.00% 10.63% 
Debt related real estate 1.00% 6.61% 
Private real estate 2.50% 11.83% 
Equity related real estate 6.25% 9.23% 
U.S. equity 30.00% 8.19% 
Non-U.S. developed markets equity 11.50% 9.00% 
Emerging markets equity 6.5oolo 11.64% 
Buyouts/venture capital 8.25% \3.08% 
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Note Vll: Public Employees Retirement System (Continued) 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 5.00% as of June 30, 2017. This single blended 
discount rate was based on the long-term expected rate of return on pensioD plan investments of 7.00"10, and a 
municipal bond rate of 3.58% as of June 30, 2017, based on the BODd Buyer Go 20-BoDd Municipal Bond Index 
which includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AAlAa or higher. The 
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be 
made at the current member contribution rates and that cODtributions from employers will be made based on the 
coDtribution rate in the most recent fiscal year. Based OD those assumptions, the plan's fiduciary net positioD was 
projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments of current plan members through 2040. 
Therefore, the 10Dg-term expected rate of return on plan investmeDts was applied to projected beDefit paymeDts 
through 2040, and the municipal bODd rate was applied to projected benefit payments after that dste in determining the 
total pension liability. 

Sensitivity of the District's proponionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate 

The following presents the District's proportionate share of the net pensioD liability calculated using the discount rate 
of 5.00%, as well as what the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is I-percentage point lower (4.00%) or I-percentage point higher (6.00%) than the current 
rate: 

District's proportionate 
share of the net pension 
liability 

Note VITI: Teachers Pension and Annuitv Fund {TPAFl 

1% 
Decrease 
(4.00%) 

$3,614,943 

Summary of SlgnlflcaDt Accounting PoUcles 

CurreDt 
Discount 1% 

Rate Increase 
(5.oo%) (6.oo%) 

2,913,867 2,329,928 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary Det positioD of the Teachers Pension and 
Annuity Fund (TP AF) and additions to/deductions from the TP AF's fiduciary net positioD have been determined OD 

the same basis as they are reported by the TP AF. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee 
contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at 
fair value. 

At June 30, 2018, the District reported a liability for its proportionate share of the net pension liability that reflected a 
reduction for State pension support provided to the District The amount recognized by the District as its 
proportionate share of the net pension liability, the related State support, and the total portion of the net pension 
liability that was associated with the District were as follows: 

District's proportionate share of the net pension liability 

State's proportionate share of the net pension liability 
associated with the District 

Total 
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37.425.947 

$ 37425.947 
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Note VIII: Teache!] Pension and Annujty Fund (IP AFl 

The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2016 and the total pension liability to calculate the net pension 
liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The District's proportion of the net pension liability 
was based on a projection of the District's long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the 
projected contributions of all participating school districts and the State, actuaria1ly determined. AtJune 30, 2017, the 
District's proportion was 0.00%, which was a decrease of 0.00% from its proportion measured as of June 30, 2016. 

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the State (for the District) recognized pension expense of$2,599,190 and revenue 
of 52,599,190 for support provided by the State. At June 30, 2017, the State (for the District) reported deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to TP AF from the following sources: 

Differences between expected and actual experience 
Changes of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 

on pension plan investments 
Changes in proportion and differences between State 

contributions associated with the District and 
proportionate share of contributions 

State's contribution associated with the District 
subsequent to the measurement date 

Total 

s 

Deferred 
Outflows 

Of 
Resources 

243,966 
7,399,030 

188,875 

79,144 

870.736 
58.781 751 

Deferred 
Inflows 

Of 
Resources 

$ 63,813 

6,462,473 

27,755 

$6,554 041 

$870,736 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from State contributions associated 
with the District subsequent to the measurement date (i.e. for the school year ending June 30, 2018, the plan 
measurement date is June 30, 2017) will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended 
June 30, 2018. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows ofresourccs related to 
pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Vear ended June 30. 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
Thereafter 
Total 
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$ 410,953 
652,588 
545,655 
305,938 
346,846 
(95,162) 

$2 166,818 
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Note vm:Teachers Pension and Annuity Fund CfPAF)(Continuedl 

Actuarial Assumptions 

The collective total pension liability for the June 30, 2011 measurement date WlIlI determined by an achlarial valuation 
as of July I, 2016, which WlIlI rolled forward to June 30, 2011. This actuarial valuation used the following actuarial 
assumptions, applied all periods in the measurement: 

Inflation rate 

Salary increases: 
2012-2021 
Thereafter 

Investment rate of rehlm: 

2.25% 

Varies based on experience 
Varies based on experience 

1.00"10 

Pre-retirement, post-retirement and disabled mortality rates were based on the experience of TP AF members 
reflecting mortality improvement on a generational basis based on a 60-year average of Social Security data from 
1953 to 2013. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the July 1,2016 valuation were based on the results ofan actuarial experience shldy 
for the period July I, 2012 to June 30, 2015. 

In accordance with State staMe, the long-term expected rate of rehlm on plan investments (1.00% at June 30, 2011) is 
determined by the State Treasurer, after consultation with the Directors of the Division of Investments and Division of 
Pensions and Benefits, the board of trustees and the actuaries. The long-term expected rate of rehlrn WlIlI determined 
using a building block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected furure real rates of rehlrn (expected rehlrns, 
net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are 
combined to produce the long-term expected rate of rehlrn by weighting the expected furure real rates of rehlrn by the 
target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inllation. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of rehlrD 
for each major asset class included in TPAF's target asset allocation as of June 30, 2011 are summarized in the 
following table: 

Long-Term 
Expected 

Target Real Rate 
Asset Class AlI!!cati!1D of~ 

Absolute return/risk mitigation 5.00% 5.51% 
Cash equivalents 5.50% 1.00% 
U.S Treasuries 3.00% 1.81% 
Investment grade credit 10.00% 3.18% 
Public high yield 2.50% 6.82% 
Global diversified credit S.QQ% 1.10% 
Credit oriented hedge funds I.QQ% 6.60% 
Debt related private equity 2.00% 10.63% 
Debt related real estate 1.00% 6.61% 
Private real estate 2.50% 11.83% 
Equity related real estate 6.25% 9.23% 
U.S. equity 30.QQ% 8.19% 
Non-U.S. developed markets equity 11.50% 9.00% 
Emerging markets equity 6.50% 11.64% 
Buyouts/venrure capital 8.25% 13.08% 
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Note vm:Teachers Pension and Annuity Fund ITPAf)CContinuedl 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 4.25% as of June 30, 2017. This single blended 
discount rate was based on the long-tenn expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.00%, and a 
municipal bond rate of 3.58% as of June 30, 2017, based on the Bond Buyer Go 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index 
which includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AAI Aa or higher. The 
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be 
made at the cunent member contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made based on the 
contribution rate in the most recent fiscal year. The State contributed 40% of the actuarially determined contributions. 
Based on those assumptions, the plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make projected future 
benefit payments of cunent plan members through 2036. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan 
investments was applied to projected benefit payments through 2036, and the municipal bond rate was applied to 
projected benefit payments after that date in determining the total pension liability. 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate 

The foUowing presents the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate 
of 4.25%, as weU as what the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is I-percentage point lower (3.25%) or I-percentage point higber (5.25%) than the cunent 
rate: 

District's proportionate 
share of the net pension 
liability 

1% 
Decrease 
13.25%) 

$44,463,148 

Note IX: Health Benefit and Post-Retirement Medical Benefits 

Current 
Discount 

Rate 
14.25%) 

37,425,947 

1% 
Increase 
(5.25%) 

31,628,668 

P .L. 20 II, c.78 effective October 20 II, sets neW employee contribution requirements towards the cost of employer­
provided health benefit covemge. Employees are required to contribute a certain percentage of the cost of covemge. 
The rate of contribution is determined based on the employee's annual salary and the selected level of covernge. The 
increased employee contributions will be phased in over a 4-year period for those employed prior to this new 
legislation'S effective date with a minimum contribution required to be at least 1.5% ofsaIary. 

Health Benefits Progmm Fund (HBPF)- Local Education Retired (including Prescription Drug Program Fund)- The 
State of New Jersey provides free covemge to members of the Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund who retire from a 
board of education or county college with 25 years of service or on a disability retiremenl Under the provisions of 
P.L. 1992, c.126, the State also provides free covemge to members of the Public Employees' Retirement System and 
Alternate Benefits Program who retire from a board of education or county college with 25 years of service or on a 
disability retirement if the member's employer does not provide this coverage. 
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Note IX:Health Benefit and Post-RMment Medical Benefits (Continued) 

P.L. 1987, c.384 and P.L. 1990, c.6 required the Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund and the Public Employees' 
Retirement System, respectively, to fund post-retirement medical benefits for those employees who retire after 
accumulating 25 years of credited service or on a disability retiremenL P .L. 2007, c.1 03 amended the law to eliminate 
the funding of post·retirement medical benefits through the TP AF and PERS. It created separate funds outside of the 
pension plans for the funding and payment of post-retirement medical benefits for retired stated employees and retired 
educational employees. A3 of June 30, 2017, there were 112,966 retirees receiving post-retirement medical benefits 
and the state contributed S 1.39 billion on their behalf. The cost of these benefits is funded through contributions by 
the State in accordance with P.L. 1994, c.62. Funding of post-retirement medical benefits cbanged from a pre-funding 
basis to a pay-as-you-go basis beginning in Fiscal Year 1994. 

The State is also responsible for the cost attributable to P.L. 1992 c.126 which provides free bealth benefits to 
members ofPERS and the Alternate Benefit Program who retired from a board of education or county college with 25 
years of service. The State paid $238.9 million toward Chapter 126 benefits for 20,913 eligible retired members in 
fiscal year 2016. 

Summary of SllInlllcant Accounting Pollcles 

For purposes of measuring the liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inIlows of resources, and expense 
associated with the State's requirement to contribute to the State Health Benefits Local Education Retired Employees 
Plan (OPEB), information about OPEB's fiduciary net position and additions to/deductions from OPEB's fiduciary 
net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by OPEB. For this purpose, OPEB 
recognizes benefit payments wben due and payable in accordance with benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair 
value, except for money market investments and participating interest-earning investment contracts that have a 
maturity at the time of purchase of one year or lesa, which are reported at cosL 

At June 30, 2018, the District reported a liability for its proportionate share of the net OPEB liability that reflected a 
reduction for State OPEB support provided to the DistricL The amount recognized by the District as its proportionate 
share of the net OPEB liability, the related State support, and the total portion of the net OPEB liability that was 
associated with the District were as follows: 

District's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability 

State's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability 
associated with the District 

Total 

$ 

23.986,058 

$23986,058 

The net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2017 and the total OPEB liability to calculate the net OPEB 
liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The District's proportion of the net OPEB liability 
was based on a projection of the District's long-term share of contributions to the OPEB plan relative to the projected 
contributions of all participating school districts and the State, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2017, the District's 
proportion was 0.00%, which was a decrease of 0.00% from its proportion measured as of June 30,2016. 
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Note IX:Health Benefit and Post-Retirement Medical Benefits (Continued) 

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the Slate (for the District) recognized OPEB expense ofSI,708,908 and revenue of 
$1,708,908 for support provided by the Slate. At June 30, 2017, the Slate (for the District) reported deferred outflows 
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources: 

Differences between expected and actual experience 
Cbanges of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 

on OPEB plan investments 
Changes in proportion 
Slate contributions subsequent to the 

measurement date 
Total 

Actuarial Assumptions 

S 

$ 

Deferred 
Outflows 

Of 
ResOurces 

91,410 

562.391 
653.801 

$ 

Deferred 
Inflows 

Of 
Resources 

(2,836,735) 

$ (2,836 735) 

The collective total OPEB liability for the June 30, 2017 measurement date was determined by an actuarial valuation 
as of July I, 2016, which was rolled forward to June 30, 2017. This actuarial valuation used the following actuarial 
assumptions, applied to all periods in the measurement: 

Inflation mte 

Salary increases: 
Througb 2026 

Thereafter 

2.5% 

TPAF/ABP 

1.55 - 4.55% 
based on years 
of service 

2.00-5.45% 
based on years 
of service 

2.15-4.14% 
based on age 

3.15-5.15% 
based on age 

Preretirement mortality mtes were based on the RP-2014 Headcount-Weigbted Healthy Employee MalelFemale 
mortality table with fully genemtional mortality improvement projections from the central year using the MP-2017 
scale. Postretirement mortality mtes were based on the RP-2014 Headcount-Weigbted Healthy Annuitant 
MalelFemale mortality table with fully genemtional improvement projections from the central year using the MP-
2017 scale. Disability mortality was based on the RP-2014 Headcount-Weigbted Disabled MalelFemale mortality 
table with fully generational improvement projections from the central year using the MP-20 17 scale. 
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Note IX: Health Benefit and Post·Retirement Medical Benefits (Continued) 

The actuarial assumptions used the June 30, 2016 valuation were based on the results of actuarial experience studies 
for the periods July I, 2012 - June 30, 2015 and July 1,2011 - June 30,2014 for TPAF and PERS, respectively. 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate for June 30, 2017 and 2016 was 3.58% and 2.85%, respectively. This represents the municipal 
bond return rate as chosen by the Division. The source is the Bond Buyer GO 20·Bond Municipal Bond Index, which 
includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AAlAa or higher. 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net OPES liability to changes in the discount rate 

The following presents the District's proportionate share of the new OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate 
of 3.58%, as well as what the District's proportional share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is I·percentage point lower (2.58%) or I·percentage point bigher (4.58%) than the current 
rate: 

District's proportionate 
share of the net pension 
liability 

Health Care Trend 

1% Decrease 
(2.58%) 

$28,471,451 

Current 
Discount 

Rate 
13.58%) 

$23,986,058 

1% Increase 
(4.58%) 

$20,426,527 

For pre·Medicare preferred provider organization (PPO) medical benefits, this amount initially is 5.9% and decreases 
to a 5.0% long·term trend rate after nine ye8lll. For self·insured post-65 PPO medical benefits, the trend rate is 4.5%. 
For health maintenance organization (HMO) medical benefits, the trend rate is initially 5.9% and decreases to a 5.0% 
long·term trend rate after nine ye8lll. For prescription drug benefits, the initial trend rate is 10.5% decreasing to a 
5.0% long·term trend rate after eigbt ye8lll. For the Medicate Part B reimbursement, the trend rate is 5.0%. The 
Medicare Advantage trend rate is 4.5% and will continue in all future ye8lll. 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net OPES liability to changes in the healtheare cost trend rates 

The following presents the District's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability, as well as what the District's 
proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 
l-percentage·point lower or I·percentage·point higber than the current healthcare cost trend rates: 

District's proportionate 
share of the net OPEB 
liability 

1% Decrease 

$19,726,134 
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BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note X: Deferred Compensatjon Plan 

The Board offelll its employees a deferred compensation plan created in accordance with Internal Revenue Code 
Section 403(b) and 457(a). The plans, which are administered by the entities listed below, permits participants to 
defer a portion of their salary until future ye8lll. Amounts deferred under the plans are not available to employees 
until te~tion, retirement, death or unforeseeable emergency. The plan administratOIll are as follows: 

VALIC 

All amounts of compensation deferred under this plan, all property and rights purchased with those amounts, and all 
income attributable to those amounts, property or rights are (until paid or made available to the employee or other 
beneficiary) solely the property and rights of the Borough of Prospect Park School District (without being restricted to 
the provisions of benefits under the Plan) subject only to the claims of the Borough of Prospect Park School District's 
general creditolll. Participants' rights under the Plan are equivalent to those of general creditolll of the Borough of 
Prospect Park School District in an amount equal to the fair market value of the deferred account for each participanl 

The maximum amount of deferred compensation for any participant for any taxable year shall not exceed the lesser of 
SI8,500.00 or 100 percent of the participant's includible compensation for the taxable year except as provided by the 
limited catch-up provision which may effect a participant's last three taxable yeara ending before a participant attains 
normal retirement age as defined by plan. 

During the year ended June 30, 2017 and 2018, the employees' contributions to the plan were $150,625.00, 
and $172,045.00, respectively. 

Note XI: Risk Management 

New Jersey Unernplovment Compensation Insurance - The District has elected to fund its New Jellley Unemployment 
Compensation Insurance under the "Benefit Reimburaement Method". Under this plan, the District is required to 
reimburae the New Jersey Unemployment Trust Fund for benefits paid to its former employees and charged to its 
account with the State. The District is billed quarterly for amounts due to the State. 

The following table is a sununary of district contributions, employee contributions, reimburaements to the state for 
benefits paid and the endiog balance of the district's trust fund for the current and previous two yeara: 

EiscaJyear District Employee Amount Eoding 
Contribuyons !;;Qn!til!u!ions Reimbl!l]ed Balance 

2015-2016 $ 18,422.51 $ 16,741.09 $ 33,787.27 $ 14,041.96 
2016-2017 34,806.29 19,152.24 60,462.54 15,579.80 
2017-2018 28,184.64 15,913.16 56,865.11 (1 ,197.14) 

The Borough of Prospect Park School District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, 
and destruction of assets; errolll and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disastelll. 

The District is a member of the New Jellley School Board Association Insurance Group (the "Group"). The Group is 
both an insured and self-administered group of school districts established for the purpose of providing certain low­
cost Worker's Compensation, Property Damage, Employer's Liability, Automobile and Equipment Liability insurance 
coverage for member school districts in order to keep local property taxes at a minimum. The District pays an annual 
assessment to the Group and should it be determined that payments received by the Group are deficient, additional 
assessments may be levied. Additionally, the Group maintains a contract of excess insurance with a commercial 
reinsurer to secure the payment of benefits. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECf PARK 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

The Borough of Prospect Park School District continues to cany commercial insurance coverage for all other risks of 
loss, including employee health and accident insurance. There have been DO significant reductions in insurance 
coverage. Settled claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded commercial insurance coverage in any of the 
past three fiscal years. 

Note XJJ:Compensated Absences 

The District accounts for compensated absences (e.g., unused vacation, sick leave) as directed by Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 16 (GASB 16), "Accounting for Compensated Absences". A liability for 
compensated absences attributable to services already rendered and not contingent on a specific event that is outside 
the control of the employer and employee is accrued as employees earn the rights to the benefits. 

District employees are granted vacation and sick leave in varying amounts under the District's personnel policies. In 
the event of termination, an employee is reimbursed for accumulated vacation. Sick leave benefits provide for 
ordinary sick pay and begin vesting with the employee after 2S years of service. 

In the district-wide Statement of Net Position, the liabilities whose average maturities are greater than one year are 
reported in two compooonts - the amount due within one year and the amount due in more than 000 year. 

The liability for vested compensated absences of the proprietary fimd types is recorded within those funds as the 
benefits accrue to employees. As of June 30, 2018, no liability existed for compensated absences in the Food Service 
Fund. 

Note XJJJ:Contingent Liabilities 

The Borough of Prospect Park School District is a defendant in some lawsuits, DOne of which is unusual for a Board 
of Education of its size. In the opinion of the Board's Attorney the potential claims against the District not covered by 
insurance policies would not materially affect the financial condition of the District 

Note XIV :Subseguent Events 

The Borough of Prospect Park School District bas evaluated subsequent events through September 20, 2018 the date 
which the financial statements were available to be issued and no additional items were noted for disclosure or 
adjustment. 
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BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES 
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REVENUES: 

Siaia Sou""," F __ 

LocaI_ 

Total Revenun 

EXPENDITURES: 
Instruction 

Personal Se<Vic8I. SalarIes 
l'IndIased Profe5slonal and Technical Servl .. s 
Other Purchased Services (400·500 .. ~.s) 
General SUpplies 
Ta_. 

TollllnltrucUon 

Support_ 
Personal Sarvices • Employee eenents 
Purchased Professional and Technical Services 
Purchased Professional· Educetlonal 5aNIcea 
Olller Purchased Servl .. s (400-500 •• ~ •• ) 
Supplle. and M.le~al. 

Total Support S ... _ 

TolIl Explndltu," 

TotalOUUtow. 

BOARD OF EDUCATlON 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 
Budgotary Comparison Schodul. 

Spociol R ....... Fund 
For tho FIo .. 1 V •• r Ended Juno 30, 2018 

Original Budget 

!!l!!!lml T[J[]ifg!J 

$ 825,002.00 $ (483,624.00) S 
335,369.00 741,778.00 

5,200.00 

$ 1,165,571 .00 S 258,154.00 S 

$ 752,568.00 S 10,923.00 $ 
19,616.00 

241,238.00 (5,527.00) 
22,043.00 

11,011 .00 
t,004,815.00 47,055.00 

148,226.00 
41,835.00 42,764.00 

100,190.00 8,300.00 
13,531.00 13,809.00 
5,200.00 

180,756.00 211,099.00 

1,165,571.00 258,154.00 

$ 1,165,571.00 $ 258,154.00 $ 
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ExhlbllC·2 

Final Varian .. 

~ ElaI! 19 eglll 

341,378.00 S 268,327.61 S 75,050.39 
1,077,147.00 741,733.01 33MI3.99 

5,200.00 3,947.80 1,252.20 

1,423,725.00 S 1,012,006.42 S 411,718.58 

783,491 .00 S 532,057.44 $ 231,433.56 
19,616.00 11,532.00 8,064.00 

235,709.00 232,822.40 3,068.80 
22,043.00 18,578.50 3,468.50 
11,011.00 9,526,91 1,464.09 

1 ,051 ,870.00 804,315.25 247,554.75 

148,226.00 90,714.91 57,511 .09 
84,599.00 49,007.68 35,591,12 

108,490.00 52,991 .34 53,528.68 
27,340.00 11,081.24 18,278.76 
5,200.00 3,947.80 1,252.20 

371,855.00 207,693.17 164,161.83 

1,423,725.00 1,012,008.42 411,718.58 

1,423,725.00 $ 1,012,008.42 $ 411,718.58 



NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY 
INFORMATION -

PART II 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Required Supplementary Infonnatlon 
Budgetary Comparison Schedule 

Noleto RSI 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 3D, 2018 

Nole A • Explanation of Difference. be_n Budgetary Inllowa and Outllowo and 
GAAP Revenues and expenditure, 

Souree,lInnowa of reaourell 
Actual amounts (budgelary basis) "revenue" 

lrom Ihe budgelary comparison schadule 
Difference· budget to GAAP: 

The last Slale aid payment Is recognized as revenue fO( budgetary 
purposes, and dlllelS from GAAP which does not recognize this 
revenue untilihe subsequent year when the Siale recognizes 
the related expense in accordance with GASB 33. 

Grant accounting budgelary basis dlllelS from GAAP In Ihat 
encumbrances are recognized as expendftures, and Ihe related 
revenue Is recognized. 

Total revenues as reported on \he statement of revenues, expendftures 

[C·1&C·2] 

and changes In fund balances - govemmenlal funds. [B.2] 

Uall/outflowo of resourell 
Actual amounts (budgetary basis) "otal outflows" from the 

budgetary comparison schedule 
Differences· budget to GAAP 

Encumbrances for supplies and eqUipment ordered but 
not received are reported In the year the order Is placed for 
budgetary purposes, but In the year the supplies are received 
for financial reporting purposes. 

Transfers to and from olher funds are presented as outflows of 
budgetary resources but are not expenditures 
for financial reporting purposes. 
Net translelS (outflows) to general fund 

Total expendfture. as reported on the statement of revenues, 
expendftures, and changes In fund balances - governmental funds 
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[C.1&C-2] 

$ 

[B·2] 

General 
Fund 

Exhibit C-3 

Special 
Revenue 

E!!!l!1 

$ 13,365,3n.es $ 1,012,008.42 

(34,418.21) 

$ 

$ 13,330,959.65 $ 1,012,008.42 

$ 13,549,327.93 S 1,012,008.42 

$ 13,549,327.93 $ 1,012,008.42 



REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -
PART III 
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Section L 

SCHEDULES RELATED TO ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING FOR PENSIONS 
(GASB 68) 
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BOARD OF EDUCAnOH 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Sch.dul_ of the DI.trkt'1 PruportJonlt. Shire of thl Het P_n.lon UlbINty· PER! 

1lIIlrtct. _ of ... no! pensIon.-y 0.0125114710% O.012345425~ 

District', proportionate share of the nat pension llabllltv S 2,913,867,00 S 3,658,361.00 

Olstrlct', covered amployee payraIJ $ 863,531.00 $ 8n,084.oo 

OisIl1d" proportionate shari of the net pension IabIIty 81 • 
","",lUge of .. """"" ___ 337.44% 416.88% 

Plan fldudary net posllion II a percentage of the total pension 
UablUty 48.10% 40.14% 

Noll: ThIa schedule does nol contain len yea,.. of InformaUon as GASB No. 88 w811mplemanttd during flical 
yeer ended June 30, 2015. 
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0.0129783487% 

$ 2,913,379.00 

S 872,656,00 

333.85% 

47.92% 

0.0148373255% 0,0134717653% 

S 2,740,508.00 S 2,574,722.00 

$ 873,214,00 $ 881,346.00 

313.&4% 292.14% 

52.08% 46.72% 



ConlrKlual~,- cor<rttMlon 

ContrtbuUOlIlin retilion to the contractually requited contribution 

Contribution deflclllt'lCy/(exce •• ) 

DI.trlct. covered tmpIoyH plyron 

Conltlbullons a. 8 percentage of covered employee payroll 

BOARD OF EDUCAnON 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Sch.dul. of DI.tltcl Conlr1buUon.- PERS 

S 1UI.301.69 S 109.831.00 

(118.301.69) (109.837.00) 

S ! 
s 863.531.00 s 8n,084.OO 

13.47% 12.52% 

Ntlte: lhlI tc:t\edu\e does not COfUIn len JII" of lnIonnaHon h GASS No. 68 weslmplemented duftng ftscaI 
yeer ended June 30. 2015. 
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ExhllItL·Z 

S 111.519.00 S 101.852.00 S 101.507.00 

111'1579.00) (101.852.00) 1101.507.00) 

s s S 

s 872.656.00 S 873.214.00 S 881,348.00 

12.19% 11.58% 11.52% 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH Of PROSPECT PARK 

Sc-h ...... otllM Dlttrkt. Proportlonate SUr'll orlht NtitPenaiDn LlabIlty· TPM 

Fiscal Ya.r Endf!!lil JIIM 30. 
2011 2017 

0IstrIcl'1 proportJon of ... Stale', nel pension IlIIbIitv 0.0555088704'11 0.0SS41171989% 

DlstI1cfl propcwIIonata Ilwe of 1M State', net pension liability , 37,oCZ5,i47.oo , oM,444,2&4.oo 

DlllrIcl'l CCVtlred employee pl)'fOll S 5,343,8118.00 S 5,0t,364.oo 

D1a1rlcl'. proportIon8I8 share 01118 net pension lability IS a _ .... _-- 700.35'" 122'-

Plan nduclary net polltlon ... percentage or the total pension 
labllty 2Ul% 22.33% 

NcMa: lNI tchedulI doe, not =ntar'Ilen yearI d ~ II GASB No. 66 wu ~ed duttng ftscaI 
ye.- ended JuIw 30, 2015. 
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2018 

0.0542856328'" 

, :W,310,m.DO , 
S 5,791,091.00 S 

582.4&'" 

28.71% 

Exhlbll L-3 

2015 2014 

0.0530776882% 0.0516213199% 

28,3!11,296.88 , 28,089,009.07 

5,688,843.00 , 5,582,216.00 

".87% <87.36 .. 

33.&.c% 33.78% 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

PUBUC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

A. Benefit Changes 

There were none. 

B. Changes of Assumptions 

The discount rate changed from 3.98% as of June 30. 2016 to 5.QQ% as of June 30, 2017 in accordance with 
Paragraph 44 of GASB Slatement No. 67. 

TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND 

A. Benefit Changes 

There were none. 

B. Changes of Assumptions 

The discounl rale changed from 3.22% as of June 30. 2016 to 4.25% as of June 30 • 2017 in accordance with 
Paragraph 44 of GASB Stalement No. 67. 
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BOARD OF EDUCAlION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Schedule 0/ Changft In th. Toeal OPEB LIobllity Ind RollUd _ 

Flocal VOir Ending Juno 30, 
2018 2017 2018 

Tolal OPEB nablilly 

ServIce cost S 1,270.438.00 S S 

Interest 762.385.00 

Changes of benefll terms 

Dlffl!lel1Ces between axpected and actual "-,once 

Changes of assumptions or other Inputs (3,256.515.00) 

Member conlrlbuUons 20.457.00 

GlOSS benefit payments '555,~B.OO) 

Net change In total OPEB Nabllily (1.758.823.00) 

Total OPEB 1IabII11y. beginning 25,744,881.00 

Toial OPEB nablllly· ending S 23,966,058.00 S 25,744,661.00 S 

CDVe!ed· employee payroll S 6,207.397.00 S 8,281.448.00 S 

Total OPEB IlablUIy as a percentage 01 
covered· employee payroll 388.41'1. 409.88% 

Note: This schedule does not contain ten years ot Information as GASB No. 75 was Implemented during fiscal 
y.arended June 30. 2018. 
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LOCAL EDUCATION 

A. Benefit Changes 

There were none. 

B. Changes of Assumptions 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

The discount rate changed from 2.85% as of June 30, 2018 to 3.58% as of June 30, 2017 In accordance with 
Paragraph 44 of GASB Slatement No. 67. 

89 



OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
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Section D 

SCHOOL LEVEL SCHEDULES 
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Section E 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
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exhibit E·l 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Special Revenue Fund 
Combining Sohedule 01 Program Rovenues and expenditures· Budgetary Basi. 

For th. Flsc:al V.ar Ended Jun. 30, 2018 

State Faderal Loc:al 

l2lI! alii All! All! 
REVENUES 

Stale Sou"",. $ 266,327.61 $ 266,327.61 S $ 
Federal Sou"",. 741,733.01 741,733.01 
Loc:al Sou"",. 3,947.60 3,947.60 

Total Rovenu •• S 1 ,012,008.42 $ 266,327.61 $ 741,733.01 $ 3,947.80 

EXPENDITURES: 
In.truotion: 

Personll Servl .... Salartes 100-100 $ 532,057.44 $ 184,342.36 $ 347,715.08 $ 
Purthased Professional and Technloal Senrtces 100-300 11,532.00 11,532.00 
Other PUrthssed Servl ... (400-500 serto.) 100-500 232,622.40 232,622.40 
General Supplies 100-610 18,576.50 18,576.50 
Textbooks 100-640 9,526.91 9,526.91 

Totallnstruotion 804,315.25 193,869.27 810,445.98 

Support Serv1oos: 
Personal SeIVl .. s • Employee Boneflts 200-200 90,714.91 90,714.91 
Pun:ha.ed Proles.lonsland Teohnlc:al Servl ... 200-300 49,007.88 19,497.00 29,510.88 
Purthased Professional· Educ:atlonal Servlc:eo 2()().320 52,961.34 52,961.34 
other PUrthesed Service. (400-500 sertes) 200-500 11,061.24 11,061.24 
Supplies and Matortals 200-600 3,947.80 3,947.80 

Total Support Servfc:as 207,693.17 72,458.34 131,287.03 3,947.60 

Total Expondlture. $ 1,012,008.42 $ 266,327.61 $ 741,733.01 $ 3,947.80 
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ExhIbit E-l. 
BOARD OF EOUCAnON 

BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 
Special Revenue Fund 

combining Sohedulo 01 Stata Program R...,,_ one! ExpandIbJ ... -1IudgoIorJ Buls 
Forthe Flacal VnrEnded June 30. 201. 

N.J_ N.J. N.J. N.J. N.J. N.J. - Nonpublk: NonpubI\c -.public Nonpublk: Nonpubl\c Nonpublk: 
Educ.tIon Textbook AuxlUary Handicapped Nursing Technology Securtty 

!mil ~ ~ lim5D §mIBI imm !n!IIIIIn 61!1 
REVENUES 

Stale Soun:es S 268,327.61 $ 184,342.38 S 9,526.91 S 27,705.60 S 17,818.74 S 19.497.00 S 2.395.00 S 5.G42.oo 

Tot.l State Revenuea S 266.327.61 S 184.342.36 S 9.526,91 S 27.705,60 S 17.818,74 ~497,00 S 2.395,00 S 5,G42.oo 

EXPENDITURES: 

instruction: 
Personal 5eMces - SaJaries 1QO.1oo S 184.342.36 S 184.342.36 S S S S S S 
Textbooks 100.&40 9.826.91 9.528.91 

Totalinatruc:tion 193.869,27 184,342.36 ~528.91 

Support Sarvtces: 

'" Pun:haSed PtOIessionai and Technical Servlcea 200-300 19.497,00 19.497,00 
~ PurchaSed Professional - Educational Services 20().320 52.961.34 27.705.60 17.81e.74 21395.00 5,G42.oo 

Total Support SorvlcH 72 .... 58.34 27.705.60 17.818.74 HI.497.00 2.395.00 5.G42.00 

Total Expendftures S 266,327.61 S 184,342.36 $ 8,526.91 $ 27,705.60 S 17,818.74 $ 19,497.00 S 2.395,00 S 5.G42.00 



<D 
VI 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Special Revenue Fund 

Combining Schedule of Federal Program Revenues and Expendltu ..... - Budgelary Basis 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 

E.S.E.A. 
Total I!l!!.l II!!!.!! 

REVENUES 
Federal Sources $ 741.733.01 $ 460.657.73 $ 31,595.88 

Tolal Federal Revenues ~733.01 $ 460,657.73 $ 31 ,595.88 

EXPENDITURES: 
Instruction: 

Personal Services - SalarieS 100-100 $ 347,715.08 $ 347,715.08 $ 
Purchased Professional and Technical Services 100-300 11,532.00 
Other Purchased Service. (400-500 series) l00-S00 232,622.40 

General Supplies 100-610 18,576.50 13,251.50 

TolallnstrucUon 610,445.98 360,966.58 

Support Services: 
Personal Services - Employee Benefits 200-200 90,714.91 90,714.91 
Purchased Professional and Technical Services 200-300 29,510.88 29,510.88 
Other Purchased Services (400-500 series) 200-500 11,061.24 8,976.24 2,085.00 

Total Support Services 131,287.03 99,691.15 31,595.88 

Total expenditures $ 741,733.01 $ 460,657.73 S 31,595.88 

Exhibit E-1b 

I.D.E.A. Part B 
B •• lc Preschool 

$ 242.552.00 $ 6,927.40 

$ 242,552,00 $ 6,927.40 

$ S 
11,532.00 

225,695.00 6,927.40 
5,325.00 

242,552.00 6,927.40 

$ 242,552.00 $ 6,927.40 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Special Revenue Fund 

exhibit E-1c 

Combining Schedule of Local Program Revenues and Expenditures - Budgetary Basis 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30. 2018 

NJSBAIG 
Total Safetv Grant 

REVENUES 
local Sources $ 3,947.80 $ 3,947.80 

Total Local Revenues $ 3,947.80 $ 3,947.80 

EXPENDITURES: 
Support Services: 

Supplies & Materials 200-600 3,947.80 3,947.80 

Total Support Services 3,947.80 3,947.80 

Total Expenditures $ 3,947.80 $ 3,947.80 



EXPENDITURES: 
Instruction: 
Salaries of Teachers 
Other Salaries for Instruction 

Total Instruction 

Total expenditures 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Special Revenue Fund 
Preschool Education Aid (PEA) Schedule of Expenditures 

Budgetary Basis 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 3D, 2018 

District-wide Total 

Budaeted Actual 

$ 204,380.00 $ 184,342.36 

204,380.00 184,342.36 

$ 204,380.00 $ 184,342.36 

SUMMARY OF LOCATION TOTALS 

Total Revised 2017-2018 PEA Allocation 
Actual PEA Canyover (June 30, 2017) 

Prior Year Encumbrances Canceled 
Total PEA Funds Available for 2017-2018 Budget 

Less: 2017-2018 Budgeted PEA (Including 
prior year budgeted canyover) 

AvaUable & Unbudgeted PEA Funds as of June 30, 2018 

Add: 2017-2018 Unexpended PEA 
2018-2019 Actual Canyover 

2017-2018 PEA Canyover Budgeted In 2018-2019 
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ExhlbltE-2 

Variance 

$ 20,037.64 

20,037.84 

S 20,037.84 

$ 204,380.00 

204,360.00 

(204,380.00) 

20,037.64 
$ 20,037.84 

$ 20,037.64 



Section F 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 
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Additions and Renovations to School 
Masonry Upgrad .. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF Prospect Plrt< 

Clpllal ProJecta Fund 
SUmmory Sohldule 01 Project Expendltu ... 

For the VI.r Ended.M11 30, 2018 

Rlvlaed GAAP ExE!andlturae to Dati 
Approval Budgotary 

IlIIt ApprpprtatJODl PWhl[J CY"'ntYtk 

4/21/09 $ 4,255,795,00 $ 3,791,953.98 $ 
819114 123,750.00 132,298.88 

$ 4,379,545.00 $ 3,924aSO.82 $ 
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ExI1IbII F·l 

Unolpondod 
Approptlatlono 

IQ!II1l 

483,841.04 
!8,548.88) 

$ 455,294.18 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF Prospect Park 

Exhibit F·2 

Summary Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes In Fund Balance· Budgetary Basis 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2018 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Stale Sources· SDA Grant 
Bond Proceeds 
Lease Purchase Agreement 
Transfer from capital reserve 
Transfer from capital outlay 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal Services (331) 
other Purchased Professional and Technical Services (390) 
Construction Services (450) 
General Supplies (610) 
Lend and Improvements (710) 
Lease Purchase Agreements· Principal (721) 
Buildings other than Lease Purchase Agreements· Principal (722) 
Other Objects (800) 
Total Expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Fund Balance· July 1 

Fund Balance· June 30 

100 

$ 

455.294.18 

S 455.294.18 



BOARD OF EDUCAnON 
BOROUGH OF P,ospect Pa,k 

ExIIIblt F·211 

Schedule 01 project R.YOn ..... Expendlturoa. Projtcl Balance and Project Statu.· Budgetary Ba.1a 
AddlUon. and RanovaUon. to School 

From IncapUon and fo, tho Vaa, Ended Juno 30. 2018 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Siale Soun:es • SOA Gnlnt 
Bond Proceeds 
Cont!ibutIon from privale soun:as 
Transfer from capllal res.lVe 
Tnlnlfer from cepHal outlay 
Total R.venues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salaries (100) 
legal ServIces (331) 
Oiher Purchesed Professional and Technical SelVlees (390) 
Constructlon SeIVIces (450) 
General SUpplIes (610) 
land and Improvemenlll (710) 
l .... Purchase Agreemanlll· PrincIpal (721) 
BuRdlng. other than lea.e Purchase Agreements· Principal (722) 

prior P,riods Currtnt YaIr 

$ 1.576.795.00 $ 
2.679,000.00 

4,255,795.00 

3,635.00 

496.00 
417,104.00 

3,369,503.92 

Other ObJacis (800) 1,215.04 
Total Expenditures 3,791,953.96 

Ex .... (deliclency) 01 revenues over (under) expendltutes 

ADDITIONAl PROJECT INFORMAnON 
Projed Nunber 
Grant Oat. 
Bond AuthorIzation Date 
Bonds Authorized 
Bonds Issued 
Original Authorized Cost 
Additional Authorized Cost 
Revised AuthorizBd Cost 

Pen:entage Increa .. ovar Original Authorized Cost 
Percenlage Completed 
Original Target Completion Dale 
Revised Target CompleUon Date 

463,641.04 

4270-010-09-0WAV 
111/09 

4121/09 
$ 2,679,922.00 
$ 2,679,000.00 
$ 4,256,717.00 
$ 
$ 4,256,717.00 

0.00% 
69.06% 

911/09 
911/12 

101 

Revised 
Authortzad 

£2!1 

$1.576.795.00 $1.576,795.00 
2,679,000.00 2,679,922.00 

4.255,795.00 4.256,717.00 

3,635.00 3,635.00 

496.00 
417,104.00 719,644.00 

3,369,503.92 3,533,438.00 

1.215.04 
3,791,953.96 4,256,717.00 

463,641 .04 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF Pro. poet Pork 

exhibit F-2b 

Schodulo 01 Projoct Rov.nu •• , expenditures, Projact BalancI and Projlct Statu. - Budgatary Ba.l. 
Masonry Upgredol 

From Inc:epIlon and lor tho Vllr Endld Juno 30, 2018 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
State Sources - SDA Grant 
Bond Proceed. 
Contribution Irom ptiYate sources 
Transfer Irom capital reserve 
Tran.fer from capital ouUay 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salarie. (tOO) 
Legal Services (331) 
Other Purchased Professional and Technical Services (390) 
Con.lrudlon ServIces (450) 
General SUppile. (BID) 
Land and Improvemanls (710) 
Lease Purcha .. Ag",ements - Principal (721) 
Bullclfngs other than Lease Purche .. Agmoments - Principal (722) 
Other Objects (BOO) 
Total Expendllu",s 

Exce •• (defictency) of revenue. over (under) expenditures 

ADDITIONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Project Number 
Grant Dale 
Bond AuthorizatIon Date 
Bonds Authorized 
Bond. Issued 
Original Authorized Co.t 
AddlUonal Authorized Cost 
Revlsad Authorized Cost 

Percentage Increa.e over Original Authorized Cost 
Percentage Completed 
OrigInal Target Completion Date 
Revfsad Target CompteUon Date 

Prior Period! CUrrent V"r 

$ 123,750.00 $ 

123.750.00 

16.765.00 
115,531.86 

132.296.86 

(8,546.86) ___ .:..... 

4270c010-14-1001 
6/9/14 

NlA 
NlA 
NlA 

$ 157,150.00 
$ 
S 157,150.00 

0.00% 
84.19% 

911/14 
911/14 
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$ 

I2I!!! 

123,750.00 

123,750.00 

16,765.00 
115,531.86 

132,296.86 

$ 

R.vl •• d 
Authorlzod 

Q2!S 

123,730.00 

33,420.00 

157,150.00 

20.000.00 
137,150.00 

157,150.00 

(8,546.86) ___ .:..... 
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PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
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ENTERPRISE FUND 
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 
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Section H 

FIDUCIARY FUND 
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Schools 

Elementary School: 
Student Council Account $ 

$ 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Student Activity Agency Fund 
Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 

Balance Cash Cash 
June 30. 2017 Receipts Disbursements 

1,634.66 $ 20.41 $ 

1.634.66 $ 20.41 $ 
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Exhibit H-3 

Balance 
June 30. 2018 

$ 1,655.07 

$ 1
1
655.07 



Payroll Deductions and Withholding. 
Net Salaries and Wages 
Summer Savings 
Flexible Spending 
Interfunds Payable 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Payroll Agency Fund 
Schedule of Receipts and DIsbursements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 

Balance Cash 
JUDe ~O, 21117 RecelRIs 

$ 12,686.94 $ 4,167,207.99 
4,444,586.47 

256,566.46 264,259.51 
1,028.66 7.10 

986.99 

$ 270,262.06 $ 8,877,048.06 
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Cash aalance 
111.!!~ ... men!l Jun.~, 2018 

$ 4,167,207.99 $ 12,686.94 
4,444,586.47 

256,566.46 264,259.51 
501.00 534.76 
986.99 

$ 8,869,848.91 S 277,481.21 



Section I 

LONG - TERM DEBT 
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.... .... 
o 

!!l!m!!n 

School Bonds of 2010 

Data of 

Iuu 

7127/10 $ 

BOARD OF EOUCAnON 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Long - Tenn Debt 
Schedule of Serial Bonds 

For the FlscaJ VHr Ended Juna 30, 2018 

Annual MlwrftJ .. 
0/ 80_ OuIsIandlng 

June 30. 2018 
Amount of Interest 

lw!l I!IW. &!!!!!U!l I!IW 

2,679,000.00 811/18 S 250,000.00 2.500% 
811119-20 260,000.00 3.000% 

811121 270,000.00 3.000% 
811122 270,000.00 3.125% 
811/23 270,000.00 4.000% 
811124 275,000.00 4.000% 
811125 274,000.00 4.000% 

Exhlb~l-l 

RetinHI 
ealance Current ealance 

IIIY"I ~I 2QlZ YIn J\lno 3Q.2018 

S 2,379,000.00 S 250,000.00 $ 2,129,000.00 

S 2,379,000.00 S 250,000.00 S 2,129,000.00 



Exhibit t-3 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 
Budgolaly Comparison So_Ie 

Debt SeIVIc:a Fund 
For the Fiscal Yew Ended June 30. 2018 

Variance 
Original Budget Fmal Final to 
I!I!!fgct Irilo§mm JII/!Iggl &oIuAl I!!i!WI! 

REVENUES: 
loc:al SoUIt:eS: 

Local Tax Levy $ 73,960.00 $ $ 73,960.00 $ 73,960.00 $ 

Tolal Local Sources 73,960.00 73,960.00 73,960.00 

Total R.venues 73,960.00 73,960.00 73,960.00 

EXPENDITlJRES: 
Regular Debt Service: - 73,960.00 73,960,00 73,960.00 

Rodemlltion 01 Principal 250,000.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 

Total Regular Debt Service 323,960.00 323,960.00 323,960.00 

.-.- Talal Expendllunos 323,960.00 323,960.00 323,960.00 .-

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (250,000.00) (250,000.00) (250,000.00) 

Other Financing Sources: 
Operating TransfeB In; 

Capital ReselV8 Account 250,000.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Olher 
Financing Sources Over (Under) Expenditures 

Fund Balance, July 1 0.75 0.75 0.75 

Fund Balance, June 30 $ 0.75 S S 0.75 S 0.75 S 

Recapitulation of Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over (Under) ExpendibJres: 
Budgeted Fund Balance S $ $ S $ 



STATISTICAL SECTION 
(UNAUDITED) 

GASa requires that ten years of statistical data be presented. Pursuant to State of New Jetsey Department 
of Education requirements issued for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1994, only two years statistical data 
needed to be presented. Additional year's data will be included each year thereafter until ten years of data 
is presented. 
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Financial Trends 
J-1 
J-2 
J-3 
J-4 
J-5 

Revenue Capacity 

STATISTICAL SECTION (Unaudited) 

Net Position by Component 
Changes in Net Position 
Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 
Changes in Fund Balances - Govemmental Funds 
General Fund - Other Local Revenue by Source 

J-6 Assessed Value and Estimated Actual Value 01 Taxable Property 
J-7 Direct and Overlapping Property Tax Rates 
J-B PrinCipal Property Taxpayers 
J-9 Property Tax Levies and Collections 

Debt Capacity 
J-10 
J-11 
J-12 
J-13 

Ratios 01 Outstanding Debt by Type 
Ratios 01 Net General Bonded Debt Outstanding 
Direct and Overlapping Govemmental Activities Debt as 01 June 30 
Legal Debt Margin Inlormation 

Demographic and Economic Information 
J-14 Demographic and Economic Statistics 
J-15 Principal Employers 

Operating Infonmatlon 
J-16 FUll-time Equivalent District Employees by Function/Program 
J-17 Operating Statistics 
J-1 B School Building Inlormation 
J-19 Schedule of Required Maintenance for School Facilnies 
J-20 Insurance Schedule 
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EJIhIbit J.1 

BOARD OF EDUCATtON 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

.... P .. ilion by Cornponn 
Last Ten fiI;caJ V .... ( __ tJI """"""'" -

FISCal Year Endina June 30, 

20'. 2017 20'. 20" 20" 20'3 20" 20" 20'. 200II 

Govemnen&al activltiu 
Nal irNestmemln capital usn S 7,9G7,659.46 S 7,857,752.78 $ 7,873.222.62 $ 7,827.375.84 $ 7,570,1889 S 7.205,842 S 7,873,183 S 7,813,825 S 7,605,712 S 6,839,801 .......... 2,901,335.87 2,744228.01 2,772.351.55 3.268.810.68 3.&63,891.64 2.827,138 2,132,497 '.220,302 1.206,335 671,558 

u"'"""""" 13~.852.3$1 12•821 .235:!!} ~·750.2·'·'F ~·6051442..19! 104,248.68 8361578 1.100.840 1.714.981 378.010 1.352.512 
Total gov~ actIvlliea nal position S 1~.1412.78 S 7.980,744.9tL $ .~~.1 ...l 8,488~.34 iJ 1.538.33IU6 S 10.869.654 S 11,106.500 S 10.7.9,198 S 9.1UOOO51 S 8.963.871 

Buaineu-typil ac:tivitiM 
Net inYestmem In capiW UMtI 16,925.71 24,001.31 3UJ78.92 38.320.83 45.878.35 S 53.113' $ ",'58 S 65.517 S 158,182 S 43.738 
Restricted U .... _ 

138.955.11 63.411.26 101,!112.33 Q6605.62 12B,l64.!iMi S 136,739 S 159.811 S 135.106 I '58f' S 113,477 
Total buslneu-type actiYiIIas net poIition S 155.880.82 S .1.07.41'2:5( . $ 132.589.2.5 ~ 134,926~ L 172.0ij,31 S 190.370 S 217,969 $ 200 .... 225 ,. S 157.213 

DiStrict-wide 
Nat irNeatmant In capital 851." $ 8.01.,585.11 $ 7,881,754.09 $ 7.904.299.54 S 7.865,696.47 S 7,616,Dn.89 S 7,259,573 S 7,931,321 S 7.879,402 S 7.67.,894 S 8.ll/13.537 -- 2,90t,335.67 2.744,228.07 2.m.351.65 3,2G6,8.0.69 3.1183,881.84 S 2,827.138 S 2,132,<497 S ',220,302 s 1,208.335 s 67' .... ""'os_ ,31'39.897.24! ~1517182 • . ~ j!.648.732.79! f!,5OBe~ 230.4' •. 64 S 973.315 $ 1.260,651 $ 1,850.087 I 5341048 S 1.465,_ 

~ Total diStrIct..-., position $ 7,776.023.60 S 8,088.157. S 8,027.916.<10 S 8.623.870.59 $ 11.710.38.4 ..l. 11.060,02!., ...t 11,324,489 -'-- 10,949,881 9.415.275 S 9,121,084 
~ 

""" Sowce; ~ fKOnII 



-... 
U1 

"--.......... -.. """" --",-"""'--­T_ 
StucIIf-. and ntndon teIale:i uMces 
SchoO admniIIrdYe AMc:a 
GenInI and busiI'IuI ~~ 
,....opIBIanI.nd~ 

...... -CIw1o<_ 
BOA o.tJt SIfvtce A&sessm.­
IntentsI on IonCtlann doIM 

T DIal gcMnVnOnt.aI acIMIIes ...... 

& .. Ir_s.t'p~ --TDIaI ~l)'Pe II:IMlIes upenM 

TDIaI~"""'~ 

........ -.............. -0Wges lor ..w:es: 
...... -"'*-I on IanD-tefm dIbI 

0petaIing grInI:I and conbIIIIionS 
Total gDI/IImmIrUI actMtIa program I'WWIUIIS 

""' 

$ 8.25Z,-.zJ 
2,3&>.2<7.311 

.'5..183J1O 

.,,, 

18,104,851.56 
1,740.443.01 

357,735 .• ' 

77,857.83 
2,822.035..38 
2.1!I9909ii21 

IIOMD OF EDUCATlOH 
80fKJUQH Of PACIIPECT PARK 

ct\IInglII: In ............. 
Llltl TM fIK:aI , ..... 

tat:GUllbuls 01 ~ --.... AIcaI v_ ~ June 30. 
20'& __ 14 _ Io,! iD12 2011 ifno 

I 8.225.268.21 $ 8.:J7Q,85!.75 $ 5.1114,399.83 S 8.,5(D,427.oo 
1.74U32.45 1.740,e&U7 1.483.724.18 1.712.i50.00 

577,71LM -- 174,'01Ua 1tJ7 .... 00 

445,4aD.a1 
1.753~.6B 1.153.7U2.00 
.... 031.57 45&.217.00 
ese,aM.s7 .......... .......... 1.cm.741.00 -" 2ta,221.oo 

58,1,".00 
7l!I,lI55.00 

105.768.58 113,967.00 
13ao: '41.31 13.3&I.500UIO 

$5,512,2111..00 
1.711.271..00 .......... 
1,&41,338.00 

<480,011&.00 
717.868.00 ............ ,84..,... 

124.854.00 
12.115.477.00 

$5,117.172.00 
',114.1Il.00 

471,850.00 

1,561,2SQ.QO 
451,117.00 
167,437.(10 
103.017.DO 

'5' .... .00 

15.215,213.00 
1.711.151.<10 ,..,......, 
1.574.259.00 ........ '" 112.532.00 

877,338.00 

' ......... 

f8 '4,17fI.OO 
6,4,878.00 

........... -, 

.... 
S 5,16B,T.JIiI.oo 

1.110.46CLOO 
313.710.00 

1,477,032.00 
37e.s&7.00 
850,3C04.00 
810,148..00 
221.181.110 

2.752.539.00 
20752.539.00 



---CI'IIrgeS lor MfVIces 
Food_ S '4,D06.22 
~ grantS and contrbJliona 486,386.83 
CIpilal grants and contIiIuIIons 

Total ~ actlvkies program revlfUl 480,403.05 
Total distrid-wlde program.......,... 6.902.328,85 

.... (---- (11,224.066.35) .............. - 41.710.56 
Toc.! cIItricI ...... net upanse (11, '78,354. 7!) 

o.n.aI ~ and Other CNnt- ill NM '-'lion --T....., 
Property taus, levied lor geM'" putpOSM 3.066,024.00 
Pruperty taus. IavIecI for debt aerviC:8 principal 2,343.33 

F ..... and Stale aid not restllctlld 7.712,942.50 
Tuition (other than spKiaI scNoe) 
lrl'lMtmenl umngs 40.151.88 

~ -- 41,996.65 
~ N.J. Economkl o..lIkI9I'iIIrC AuthoiIV GtwU 
a> IMM- Purchase AgreemenI PaytItIII CIncI6ed 

lNS8- Purd\as.e AgnIIJnerC R...,... c.nc.Ied 
~Agraemenl P/'OCMiJI 
Procaeda m long-taIm debll~ Bendt) 
T_ ... 

To&8IliJO'IMWI'IIN8I adMtIas 10.863,4&3.17 ----. ...-- 7S1.ea 
T""'e,. 

To&8I ~ actIvIIes 757." 
Tocal dIItnc:t .... genemJ.........as 10.B64.2'JiiB6 

Ch8ngIIIn .... PoUIIon -- {36O.602.18} --Total iJQrIcl ..... d\ang8 n net J»AIon 
481468.25 

S (312, ,33.9J) 

&oura: D6&trict I'KOl'dI 

S 

• 

BOARD OF EDUCATIOH 
BOfIOUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

120103.02 
483.516.23 

495,619.25 
3.195.612.46 

(10.639.166.05) 
~,"55.05) 

nO.6&U21.1OJ 

3,066.024.00 
15.121.17 

7.500.319.06 

11.816.27 
126,656.36 

10.719.936.86 

278.37 

278.37 
10.7201215.23 

8O,no..al 
~178·6B1 
55,594.13 

ChangM In .... Aauts 
..... Ten PIacaI y..,. 

1"""",,,_01.........., 
U ......... 

S 12.180.48 S 13.613.64 

"" ... QUO 479,115.84 

512.171.88 492,789.58 
3,405,433.93 3,280,282.93 

(10.182.187.27) (10.800,210.66) 
B58S·0n e!z353..761 

110," .772.341 (10.837,564.42) 

2,586,057.00 2.535,3S0.00 
243.551.81 233.353.48 

7 •• H •• 3BD ..... 7,428,738.00 

7 •• 32.90 "l1li2.5. 
12.340.81 17.496.17 

10,218.772.08 10,223.630.1. 

.... 07 235.02 

'48.07 235.92 
10."'.020.1!i 10.2241066.06 

1513 •• ,5.10) (S76,380.52) 

,i117"gl 
S 1~75i, 

~117.341 
i (S'3,41i8.31S) 

S 60,529.07 S ....... 00 
387,532.13 360=00 

"48.081.20 414,220.00 
3513,207..58 3,395,953.00 

(to.I85.00IUSI) (10.322.nl .00) 

"!t51S.~ ~78UKII 
(10.2Ql.578.84! (10:350.56O.0CII 

2.535.350.00 2.535.350.00 
223.126..2 318.900.00 

7 ..... 2,7.5.03 7.060.173.00 

10,116.Bl 6.678.00 
82,133.85 86,484.00 

123.750.00 78,340.00 

10,427,222.11 ~~,9'2S.00 

250.08 190.00 

250 .... 190.00 
10 •• 271.72.19 10.086,115.00 

242.221.12 (230. .... 00) 

• ~.325.m [!!,Sft.Q!!l 
.885.35 ~~5.00} 

S 55,.317.00 S 54,JIKJ.OO 
338.881 .00 352,422.00 

»4,'98.00 408,812.00 
_ 3,0&Iit,091.00 3.233.64Ii1.00 

(Q,440,584.00) (8.538,421.1:10) 
171'37.00 g:417W·OOI 

(!,:!23,447.00) 18.503.218.001 

2,535.350.00 2,485.637.00 
329.81 •. 00 252,603.00 

6.76&.756.00 6.sue.m.00 

8.952.00 10,758.00 
84.030.00 5,440.00 
72,164.00 779,572.00 

S 76,646.00 
363,688.00 

'''.O'.U)O 
454,348.00 

4,36e.226.00 

(7,428.075.00) 
<2.7III!.00 

(7,363.287.0(11 

2,.25.012.00 
195.184.00 

4.718.044.00 

11.668.00 
18.108.00 

287,245.00 

j51OOO.OO1 

S 

_,H _. 

In,418.oo 
31IM50.00 

410,aee.OO 
3.163,407,06 

(8.088.519.001 
~887.00 

(8,035,132..00) 

2,388.17 • • 00 
lQ6,D28.oo 

6.106.518.00 

24,170.00 
',2A3.00 

1.707,888.00. 10,l33.00It.00 _ -----.l..~261.00 B.717.1M.00 

149.00 .... 00 217.00 45:100 
5.000.00 

'.9.00 2112.00 5.217.00 .53.00 
9.7N,03S.00 10.133.271.00 7,657 •• 78.00 8.717.647.00 

357.302.00 1.594,588.00 226.186.00 627.675.00 
17.288.00 ~Ul5.00) !!:!005.00 54.340.00 • 314,S88.00 _ S 1.570,053.00 i 2!M,tg"OO S 882.015..00 



ExhibitJ..3 

BOARD OF EDUCAllON 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Fund auanc:.. Governmental Funds, 
u.t Ten AacaI y..,. 

r_oa:nJBJbasis",_ 
UnaudltM:I 

FdCaI y..,. Efd'Ia.kg 30. 
--..!2.18 2017 20'. 2015 20 •• 2013 20.2 2011 20.0 2009 _F ..... 

Restricted $ 2,058,378.07 $ 2,215,568.49 $ 2,135,145.02 $2,468,056.71 $ 2,687,622.83 $ 2,442,174.00 $ 3.5$4,923.00 $ 3,382,332.00 $ S - 487,853.11 778,838.78 578.318.00 7:l9 ....... 1,013,738.64 1,111,532..00 113.0e2.00 61,732.00 

"'--" (4n,5".48) (457.317.27) (489,119.65) '433,>V •• GO) "53.839.98) ' ......... 0) , ..... 50.00) (420.613.00) -- 2, ........... 2,647.183.00 
Umoservod i491.774.oo~ i434,328.00~ 

TOIaI_ .... $2.068.719.70 $ 2,537,087.98 $ 2.224.343.36 $2.775.214.55 $ 3.247.521.31 $ 3.067.537.00 $ 3.313.565.00 $3.023.451.00 $ 2.208.274.00 $ 2,212,857.00 

AI ett.r Gcwanvnerial fl.W1da 
Restricled, rapofted In: 

GajlItaI .... - .... 455,294.18 455,294.18 4&3.746.46 481,192.71 527.169.69 700.996.00 848.898.00 gea,491.00 

DobI""""" .... 0.7' 0.75 0.75 0.75 --- 11,107.00 71,174.78 310.111.78 l,lI6D,3.56.oo 510.755.00 

UnassIgned. - '" Capllal ............ 

~ DeblI8Mce ItIld l2.388,l30.00i ,600,384.00) 
~ 

TOIaI .. _ .................. $ 455.294.93 $ 455,294.93 $ 474.654.21 S S32 'l68 22 S 837.28U5 S 7OB.996.00 $ 648.t.96.00 S 968.491.00 $ (52S.n4.00) $ (88.1529·001 ...., 
ToW fWld BalanCes $ 2,524,014.83 $ 2,992,3B2.~ $2,689,197 •. 57 ll~,582.77 $4,084.802.76 --,--3.774,533.00 $4,1~261.00 1.3.991.942.(~t $ l,6BO.500.00 S 2.123.228.00 



........... .... , 
BOARD Of EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF PROSPECT' PARK 

Changea In Fund IWMc:a -00._ ........ Punda. 
1Mt Tin FIac&I V ... 

1""--..J_0I_ .......... 
AscII Y .. Eta'a.u.;& 

20'8 2017 20'. 2015 2'"'' 20'3 20" 2011 20'. 2009 --Tox"", $ 3.138,984.00 S 3.,158,103..00 $ Ul1,329.00 S 2,865,718.00 S 2.8&4.245.00 • 2..654.2;50.00 S 2,865.1&4.(10 S 2,738,240.00 S 2,620, tQ6.00 12.S85.202.oo T __ 

TI8I1SpOf1ation INS ,-- 40,156,68 11,816.27 7.432.00 8.812.51 10,116.81 11,&78.00 8,G52.00 10,758.00 1'.AB.OO 2<4,170.00 --- 45,944.45 130,363.08 '4.634.15 17,498.17 ,"'370.26 86,674.00 86.215.00 2O,IDa.OO 19,'08.00 1,34fiUJO 
SIoIe ....... 10.404.252.36 9.287 ,on.82 ".281.602.40 8,152,774.31 8.4N,347.22 9,200,61Q.OO 8,47t,78a.OO 9,148,885..00 1,748,060.00 7.Q52.62&.OO -- 786.500.57 831 1619..90 141103S.88 .......... 812.531t21 9191446.00 1,040,&59.00 1.~854.00 2.1B'07·00 006,386.00 

TOIaI_ '4.4'6,9'28.07 13.419,930.07 13.182.034.33 13.011,303.48 13,368.818.50 13,067,658.DD 12,472.778.00 12,95U,B46.00 11.572.13'UIO 11,489,733.00 --.---,- ",318.017.17 4,0U7,3D6.'" 4.32St,2Sn85 ..... 70.1128.42 ",1".943...28 1.258,.246.00 15.485..71.00 5.1D3.217.oo 5.273.08100 15.155,37'Q.OO --.-- 1,279,804.16 1,228.730.09 , ,270,878.82 1.285.201.85 ',014.076.07 1,718,252..00 ,,187,482.00 t,817,441.oo 1.768,584.00 , ,608,854.00 

0''''''__ 201,147.19 238,3CI2.31 :m7,736.93 268,""" 588.141.51 ........ 011 604,045.00 471,950.00 345,485.00 3&3,710.00 
Support Bern:-: 

T'- T12.14U2 .......... 537,429..55 507,742.82 445,460.91 

SUIart .m InsUudIon rUled S8lVicea 1,331.428.08 1,212,38D.93 1.305,785.02 1,228.571.38 1,_,747.02 1,644,264.00 1,420,9'0.00 1,338,624.00 1.358,461.00 1.276.617.00 
SchooI~. UIVIceI 365,401.42 372, ...... 348.731.81 "'.88235 32t.685.21 453,11UlO 468.188.00 468.572.00 428,656.00 372,257.00 
General and bushess adn*1IstraIiva UNICes 640,167.22 681,1115.119 616,758.36 614,513.84 678.061.58 1158,320.011 787._.00 867,437.00 812,$32.00 660,344.00 - Plant opIC8IkInS and mU'UfWa 8SI7,740.53 887,865.41 w.i',275.11 .......... 842,1a4.99 1,003,232.00 .... 220.011 798,172.00 873,410.00 SIOe,21 D.OO - -- .t65,789.17 247,814.72 307,483.46 408,654.80 218.386.71 210,221.00 1&4,835.00 151,864.00 liJ2.I7O.00 221&,181.00 

00 ""-- 3,8DB.223. " 3.080.482.11 3.073,541.72 2.155.408.64 2.8018.8.15 
T..nsfer 10 ChaMr School 130,25IUIO 95.'05.00 138,602.00 "_00 58.187.00 

c.pitaI OUIIay 261,206.00 _,5'4.28 163,830.80 381,au.DB 4IEi,884.54 22i,035.00 232.640.00 2.028,817.00 763,782.00 145,843.00 
DIbI servk:a; - 250,000.00 246,000.00 240,000.00 230,000.00 220,000.00 215,000.00 205,000.00 150,000.00 140,000.00 135,000.00 

Intanm rd 0Itw ct.ges Z!960.00 8'1882.00 IU I272.oo 100,367.25 108.885.00 U71013.00 124.814-00 131,310.00 551'14.00 ·'Io:zg·oo T .... __ 
14,88S,2g6.35 13.131 .•. 73 13.7701419.53 13.781J,523.48 13·9562.98 13.455.386.00 12,302.46Q.00 13.327.-04.00 12JXJ9.B67.oo 10.D01.424.oo 

Excea (DefideJnI:y) of ......".. 
ov.r(I.nMt)~ (46B,368.2B) 288,540.34 ( .... 385.20) (777,21U9) (2311 ....... ) (387.728011) 170.319.00 (367.558.011) (437,728.00) 568.3011.00 



:tN 

II , i ~ 
• 

~~~ ~ " 0 s --§ ~ iii ~~ " 
• 

8 

U 
!l 

~ 
• 01 

iii ~ ;; 
" • 

, ~ § 
N ;; 
iii g 

• 

, ~ " 
" 

~ 
iii 

i !j ~ " ;; 
• .. 

I • iii 
>-

I J I J 
, ~ 

, 
H i ~ 

oj 

U 'HI 
gl!l lAp .~ 6 

~ oj i! l~1 iii 
:i! .. I -

l~ i " ;; 
~ 

oj 

iii 

• 

;~. i ~ 
G .. 
iii ~ 

I t 
J J -

lId II il 1 i!1~J~d ! i i 
Id~iJi f i' i5 

I 

119 
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IV 

FIScal Year 
Ended Jyne 30. 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 

$ 

I2li! 

25,413.00 $ 
30,776.00 
15,279.00 
92,982.00 
93,162.00 

102,250.66 
26,388.68 
19,773.77 

138,472.63 
82,153.34 

o ..lource: District records 

Il!iIi2n T@OSOOrtatiOQ 

$ 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

General Fund - Other Local Revenue by Source 
Last Ten FIscal Yea .. 

$ 

(modiliBd accrual basis 01 accounting) 
Unaudited 

.Bm!l!I!i Miscellaneous l!!liwI 

24,170.00 $ 
11,668.00 
10,758.00 
8,952.00 
6,678.00 

10,116.81 
8,892.51 
7,432.90 

11,816.27 
40,156.69 

$ 1,243.00 $ 
19,108.00 
4,521.00 

84,030.00 
86,484.00 
92,133.85 
17,496.17 
12,340.87 

126,656.36 
41,996.65 

Prior Health 
Year 

Refunds 

$ 

Benefit 

~ 

$ 

AlP 
Canceled 

$ 

ExhibltJ-S 

Donations 



FIa<aI Y"", 
Ended 

Oecember 

-2L- Vacant land ResIdential 

2000 $ 3.115,200 $ 160.822.300 
2009 3.115.200 160,946.100 
2010 3,048.500 161,102,900 
2011 3,118,900 160.604.900 
2012 3.118,900 159.640.200 
2013 3.118.900 158.215.000 
2014 3.118.900 158.050.000 
2015 (1) 6.977,900 228.649,100 
2016 6,997,900 228.597.400 
2017 6,997.900 228,481.400 
2018 6.962.800 228,551.700 

~ 

IV So .. ce: Municipal Tu Aueuor 
~ ,. Reauesament 

Farm 

BOARD OF EDUCAnON 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Aueued Value and &tImalMl Actual Va&. of Taxable PfOI*IY. 
Lut Ten FlacaJ y..,. 

Unouditod 

Total Assessed 
Commercial Industrial Value 

$ 14.728.350 $ 2,755,700 $ 181 .421.sso 
14.729.550 2,755.700 181.548.550 
14.707,150 2,755.700 181,614,250 
14.879.950 2.755.700 181.359.450 
14.832,450 2.755.700 180,347.250 
14.832.450 2.755,700 178,982,050 
14.994.350 2.755.700 178.918.950 
22.356,000 5,589,700 263.572.700 
22.358.000 5,589.700 263,541,000 
21.857.300 5,589.700 262,926,300 
21.nO,300 5.589.700 262,814,500 

&tdbltU 

TOiaI 
Estimated Actual 01 .... 

Net VatJation (CounIyEquaIzed) School 
Public: Utilities Taxable Value ..I!!.Rale 

$ 218.000 $ 161.639,550 NI" 1.423 
64.800 181.631.350 382,720,156 1.442 

228,200 181,642.450 392.120.756 1.606 
228.200 181.587.650 395.063.261 1.578 
18Q,782 180,537,032 254."56,705 1.581 
189.782 179,171.832 253,901.232 1.599 
189.782 179.108.732 253,901.232 1.600 
'45,000 263,717,700 263.381.994 1.106 
145,000 263.686.000 274.276.948 1.198 
145.000 263.071.300 282.294.785 1.198 
145,000 263.019,500 300,355,505 1.241 



..... 
N 
N 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Direct and Overlapping Property Tax Rates 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

(rate per $100 of assessed value) 
Unaudited 

School District Direct Rate Overlapping Rates 

, 

Fiscal Year 
Ended 

December 31, 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 

Basic Rate 

1.334 
1.399 
1.423 
1.398 
1.413 
1.416 
0.981 
1.072 
1.073 
1.118 

Source: Municipal Tax Collector 

General 
Obligation Debt 

SeNice 

0.108 
0.107 
0.155 
0.183 
0.186 
0.184 
0.125 
0.126 
0.125 
0.123 

Total 
Direct Regional 

School Tax High School 
Rate District Municipality 

1.442 1.515 1.695 
1.506 1.519 1.923 
1.578 1.490 2.039 
1.581 1.464 2.135 
1.599 1.387 2.2n 
1.600 1.670 2.276 
1.106 1.259 1.588 
1.198 1.382 1.626 
1.198 1.412 1.650 
1.241 1.304 1.737 

ExhlbltJ-7 

Total Direct and 
Overlapping Tax 

County Rate 

1.216 5.868 
1.168 6.116 
1.109 6.216 
1.093 6.273 
0.954 6.217 
1.056 6.602 
0.763 4.716 
0.781 4.987 
0.793 5.053 
0.843 5.125 



~ 

N 
IN 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 

Prospect Park Partners LLC 
Schon Family LLC 
Hazen Realty LLC 
JSJP Realty LLC 
o S Acquistions LLC 
Lont & Overcamp 
Normed Realty LLC 
Arroyo Feliciano & Carmen 
Pine Acres Properties LLC 
HardanAdam 

Total 

Source: Municipal Tax Assessor 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Principal Property Taxpayers 
Current Year and Ten Years Ago 

Unaudited 

$ 

$ 

Taxable 
Assessed 

Value 

11,993,500 
1,931,000 
1,747,000 
1,526,000 
1,425,000 

826,300 
799,000 
752,600 
649,600 
525,400 

22,175,400 

2018 
% of Total 

District Net 
Assessed Value 

6.60% 
1.06% 
0.96% 
0.84% 
0.78% 
0.46% 
0.44% 
0.41% 
0.36% 
0.290/. 
12.21% 

$ 

$ 

ExhlbitJ-8 

2008 
Taxable % of Total 

Assessed 
Value 

District Net 
Assessed Value 

Not Available 

0.00% 



Fiscal Year 
Ended 

December 31, 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 

N 2013 
"'" 2014 

2015 
2016 
2017 

Taxes Levied for 
the Fiscal Year 

$ 2,585,834.00 
2,585,202.00 
2,620,196.00 

11,290,571.08 
11,325,603.34 
11,146,236.59 
11,840,063.63 
12,439,156.57 
13,160,219.90 
13,314,664.01 

Source: Municipal Tax Collector 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Property Tax Levies and Collections 
Last Ten Fiscal Vears 

Unaudited 

Collected within the Fiscal Year of the 
Le~ Collections in 

Percentage of Subsequent 
Amount Levy Years 

$ 2,585,834.00 100.00% $ 
2,585,202.00 100.00% 
2,620,196.00 100.00% 

10,940,028.29 96.89% 273,122 
10,647,574.27 95.n% 332,946 
10,6n,013.72 97.56% 273,073 
11,367,659.73 96.16% 362,437 
12,054,167.00 96.90% 370,290 
13,021 ,360.49 96.94% 535,174 
12,645,767.50 96.47% 

Exhibit .1-9 

Total Collections to Date 
Percentage of 

Amount Le~ 
$ 2,585,834.00 100.00% 

2,585,202.00 100.00% 
2,620,196.00 100.00% 

11,213,150.67 99.31% 
11,160,522.12 96.71% 
11,150,066.72 100.03% 
11,750,297.11 99.24% 
12,424,457.17 99.BB% 
13,556,534.22 103.01% 
12,645,767.50 96.47% 



...... 
IV 
V1 

Fiscal 
Year 

Ended 
June 30, 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 

General 
Obligation 

Bonds 

$ 1,346,000 
1,206,000 
3,735,000 
3,530,000 
3,315,000 
3,095,000 
2,865,000 
2,625,000 
2,379,000 
2,129,000 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Ratios of Outstsndlng Debt by Type 
Last Ten Rscal Vears 

Unsudlted 

Business-Type 
Governmental Activities ActlvHies 

Bond 
Certificates of Capital Anticipation 
Partici~tion Leases Notes (BANsl ...9apilal Leases 

$ $ $ $ 

exhibit J-l0 

Percentage of 
Personal 

T otaJ District Income PerCapila 

$ 1,346,000 0.60% 242 
1,206,000 0.51% 215 
3,735,000 1.47% 636 
31530,000 1.38% 601 
3,315,000 1.28% 563 
3,095,000 2.28% 522 
2,865,000 2.19% 481 
2,625,000 2.19% 444 
2,379,000 1.88% 399 
2,129,000 1.62% 357 



-' 
IV 
0'1 

Fiscal 
Year 

Ended 
June 30, 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 

General 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Ratios of Net General Bonded Debt Outstsnding 
Last Ten rlScal Years 

Unaudited 

General Bonded Debt Outstanding 

Percentage 01 
Net General Actual Taxable 
Bonded Debt Value 01 

Obligation Bonds Deductions Outstanding Property 

$ 1,346,000 $ $ 1,346,000 0.74% 
1,206,000 1,206,000 0.66% 
3,735,000 3,735,000 2.06% 
3,530,000 3,530,000 1.96% 
3,315,000 3,315,000 1.85% 
3,095,000 3,095,000 1.73% 
2,865,000 2,865,000 1.09% 

Exhibit J-11 

Per Capita 

242 
215 
636 
601 
563 
522 
481 
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IV 
-.j 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Direct and Overlapping Governmental Activities Debt 
As of December 31,2017 

Unaudited 

Net Direct Debt of School District 
as of December 31,2017 

Net Overlapping Debt of School District: 
Borough of Prospect Park (100%) 
County of Passaic - Borough's share (.598%) 
Passaic County Utilities Authority (.9631%) 
Passaic Valley Sewerage Commision (.171 %) 

Total Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt 
as of December 31 ,2017 

$ 3,130,626.64 
1,534,718.00 

471,413.00 
435,607.08 

Source: Borough of Prospect Park Chief Financial Officer and Passaic County Treasurer's Office. 

Exhibit J-12 

$ 2,129,000.00 

5,572,364.72 

$ 7,701,364.72 



-N 
00 Oebt Mmtl 

Total net debt appIIcabJeIO IimH 

Legal debt margin 

T olal nat debt applicable to the limit 
as a percentage 01 debt IImtt 

Debt Mmit 

T olal net debl applicable to limit 

18gal debt margin 

Total net debt appUcable 10 the limit 
as a percentage 01 debt limit 

BOARO OF EDUCAliON 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Legll Debt Margin Information 
Last Ten FIaceI Years 

Unaudited 

Legal Debt lIargin caJcul8Uon for Flacal Year 2017 

Equalized vaJuadon buis 
201. 
2016 
2017 

Ave_ equalized vakIaIIon "'_ pRlI>OfIy 

lloblIlmilI"'" "'_ equaIIDtJon value) 
T alai Not Debt Applicable to LlmIt 

t..ogaI debt margin 

FIscal Vear 

Z!Ill Z!!li 2!11!! = 
S 8.327.709 S 7.840,823 S 8.029.612 S 8,179,731 

3,095,000 218651000 216251000 2.3791000 

S 5,232,709 S 4,975.823 - S 5.404,612 S 5.800,731 

37.17% 36.54% 32.69% 29.08% 

FlocaI Year 

2SI!II! iiQ1g = = 
S 8,690,206 S 12.615.537 S 11.753.74B S 10.524.01B 

1,346,000 1.208.000 3,7351922 3,530.922 

S 7.344.208 S 11.40~ S 8,017,827 S 6.993.097 

15,49% 9,56% 31 .78% 33.55% 

Soun::a: ~u.Mzecl valuation beMa went obUlned fn:Kn 1M AnnuM Report 01 the Stata aI Hew Jersey. 
DopoI1mOnl on_ry. OMolon ofT ... 1Ion 

ExIIlbllJ-13 

273.068,165 
281.711,384 
2991153,829 

S 853,933,378 

S 284 .644.459 

8.539.334 
2,129.000 

S 8,410,334 

2!11!! 

S 8.538_ 

2.129,000 

S 6.410,334 

24.93% 

2II1.a 

S 9.140.580 

3,315.922 

S 5,824.658 

36.2l1'l1. 



... 
~ 

Year 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 

Sources: 

PoeulaUon 

5,569 
5,605 
5,871 
5,874 
5,888 
5,931 
5,953 
5,913 (Est) 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Demographic and Economic Stati.tics 
LaslTen Fiscal Years 

Unaudllad 

Per Capita Personal 
Personal Income Income 

225,132,394 $ 40,426 
236,687,940 42,228 
253,680,039 43,209 
255,840,143 43,555 
258,501,508 43,903 
135,707,211 22,881 
130,971,953 22,001 (Est) 
119,850,597 20,269 (Est) 

5,964 (Est) 126,299,628 21,177 (Est) 
5,964 (Est) 131,351,813 22,024 (Est) 

Population Inlonnation provldad by the NJ Dept 01 Labor and Workforce Dewlopment 

Unempicymenl 
Rale 

14.4% 
14.6% 
14.4% 
14.2% 
14.2% 
8.1% 
6.4% 
8.3% 
5.7% 

ParsonaIlncome haa been estimalad baaed upon the municipal population and pat ceplta personallncoma pc_lad 

Exhibit .... 14 

Par capita parsonal Income by municipality .. timalad baaed upon the 2000 Cansus publlahed by the US B ....... u of Economic Analysis. 
Unemployment data provldad by the NJ Dept of Labor and Workforce Dewlopment 



~ 

w 
o 

Employer 
Approximate 
Employees 

o 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Principal Employers 
Current Year and Ten Years Ago 

Unaudited 

2018 

Rank 
[OptionaQ 

Not Available 

Percentage of 
Total Municipal 

Employment 

0.00% 

Source: _______ _________ ___ _ 

ApproximateE 
mployees 

o 

2008 

Rank 
[OptionaQ 

Not Available 

o 

Exhibit J-15 

Percentage of 
Total Municipal 

Employment 

0.00"10 



Exhibit J-16 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Full-time Equivalent District Employees by FunctlonlProgram 
Last Ten Fiscal Vears 

Unaudited 

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 
FunctloniProgram 

Instruction 
Regular 56 59 60 75 72 73 69 57 50 56 
Special education 13 10 16 18 19 19 23 33 38 33 
Other Instruction 
School sponsored/other Instructional 

Support Services: 
Tuition 
Student and instruction related services 8 8.2 8.8 5 5 5 7 8 6 8 
School administrative services 3 3.8 3.8 1 2 1 7 7 7 7 

~ 
General and business administrative services 1 1 1 3 1 3 2 2 2 2 w 

~ Central Services 5 2.9 3 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 
Administrative inlormation technology 
Plant operations and maintenance 5 4.B 5.5 4 5 5 5 6 6 6 
Pupil transportalion 

Special Schools 
Food Service 
Child Care 

Total 91 B9.7 98.1 109 107 109 0 115 115 111 114 

Source: District Personnel Recorda 



Fl .... OponIUng Coat Per Percen .. ge 

~ EnroUment I!menclitu... (1) Pue!1 C!!!!:!iIe 

2009 .... 0 S lD,55Q,552 S 11,945 ~,18% 

2010 883.0 11,05Q,Mll 12,515 ' .77% 
2011 885.0 11,019,277 12,739 1._ 
2012 900.0 11,740,008 13,044 2.."" 
2013 908.0 12,894,338 14,201 .. """ 
201. 878.0 12.782.783 14,559 2.52% 
201. 895.0 13,078,287 14,810 0.35" 
2018 914.0 13,275,317 14,524 -0...,. 
2017 939.0 12,707,193 13,533 "'83" 
2018 942.0 13. .. 29.394 14,2S8 5.35" 

Source: Dlatrict recDI"IM 

..... NoIe: Esvt*nen based on ........ October (istrict c:o.n. 
W 
IV 

BOARD OF EDUCAtION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK --laat Ten AICI1 YNIW 

UnaudIted 

PuDillTNChw Ratio 

T .. chlng Senior High 
• taH EJemant.!l "lddIe~ School .. 1:20.7 1:15.3 .. 1:20.7 1:15.3 

78 1:20.7 1:15.3 
73 1:20.7 1:15.3 
7. 1:20.7 1:15.3 
7. 1:20.7 1:15.3 
73 1:18.1 1:15.4 
7. 1:19.5 1:17.5 
S7 1:19.7 1:17.6 .. 1:1 ..... 1:12.25 

A ....... 
Dally Av .... geDaily 

I!nroUment A .......... 
lADEI IADAI 

.... " 1143.7 
871.4 833.3 
873., 832.0 
.... 6 ..... 
899.' 857.6 
87o.e 826.7 
881 .7 834.0 
900 .• 11611.2 
932.7 ..... 
925.2 &77.' 

"'C~ln 
Average Dally 

Enrollment 

6.18% 
-1.48% 
0.24% 
2.117% 
0.14% 
.3.2&% 
-1.02% 

'.58% 
2.54% 
'()'81% 

EahIbit .1-17 

0.-., 
A ........ 
Peteent.ge 

95._ 
95.63% 
95.25" 
95.83" 
95._ 
95.19% 
98._ 
95...,. 

... -... 80% 



~ 

u..o 
u..o 

District Bulldina 
Elementary/Middle School 

Square Feet 
capacity (students) 
Enrollment 

Q1bw: 
Board Ol1lce 

Square Feel 

Number of Schools at June 30, 2018 
Elementary/Middle School =1 
Other-1 

Source: District Facilities Office 

2009 

94950 
972 
884 

1,424 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

School Building Infonnation 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Unaudited 

2010 2011 2012 

94950 94950 94950 
972 972 972 
885 867 900 

1,424 1,424 1,424 

2013 2014 2015 

94950 94950 94950 
972 972 972 
908 896 895 

1,424 1,424 1,424 

Note: Year of original construction is shown in parentheses. Increases in square footage and capacity are the result of alterations 
and additions. Enrollment Is based on the annual October district count. 

exhibit J-18 

2016 2017 2018 

94950 94950 94950 
972 972 972 
914 939 942 

1,424 1,424 1,424 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

Insurance Schedule 
As of June 30, 2018 

Unaudited 

Coverage 

N.J. School Boards Association Insurance Group 
School Package Policy: 
Property Damaga (Buildings, Contents) 
Blankat Extra Expensa 
Valuable Papers & Records 
Blanket Dlshonasty Bond 
Forgery & Alteration 
Money & Securities 
Money Ordes & Counterfeit Paper Currency 
Computer Fraud 
General Liability 
Automobile Liability 
Cyber Liability 
Excess Liability 
Environmental Impairment Liability 
Equipment Breakdown 

Workers' Compensation and Employers Liability 
NJ School Board Association 

Bodily Injury by Accident 
Bodily Injury by Dlsease-each employee 
Bodily Injury by Disease- policy limit 

Computers and Scheduled Equlpment- NJ School Boards Assoc. 
Data Processing Equipment 

School Leaders Errors and Omissions Liability 
Each Claim 
Aggregate 

Public Official Bonds 

Board Secretary 
Treasurer of School Monies 

135 

$ 25,242,150 
50,000,000 
10,000,000 

100,000 
100,000 

25,000 
100,000 
100,000 

16,000,000 
16,000,000 

1,000,000 
50,000,000 

1,000,000 
100,000,000 

2,000,000 
2,000,000 
2,000,000 

485,000 

3,000,000 
15,000,000 

200,000 
200,000 

Exhibit J-20 

Deductible 

$ 5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

500 
500 
500 
500 
500 

15,000 

Various 
5,000 

1,000 

5,000 
5,000 

1,000 
1,000 
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tz: ~.1Jra6e{ dljlssociatesl ££C 
)f.ccountants ant! )f.uditors 

rzimotliy fM. 'flra6e( ~ <P~ 
Cirls C. Hwang, ~ 

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE 
AND OTHER MA TIERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERfORMED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 
Borough of Prospect Park School District 
County of Passaic, New Jersey 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States; and in compliance with audit requirements prescribed by 
the Office of School Finance, Department of Education, State of New Jersey, the financial statements of the 
governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund 
information of Borough of Prospect Park School District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, and 
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Borough of Prospect Park School 
District's basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated September 20, 2018. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

Management of the Borough of Prospect Park School District is responsible for establishing and 
maintaining effective internal control over financial reporting. In planning and performing our audit, we 
considered the Borough of Prospect Park School District's internal control over financial reporting to 
determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstance for the purpose of expressing our 
opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Borough of Prospect Park's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Borough of Prospect Park School District's internal control over 
financial reporting. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of 
the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe 
than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

137 

350 !Main IJ@ad; Suit. 104 
!MontrJilU, !NJ 07045 

973-953-7769,. qo"~ 973-625-8733 
.Email: t1mmJ6eliffJC@optonline.net· 



K-l 
Sheet 2 

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the 
first p8l1lgraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over 
fmancial reporting that might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. Given these limitations, 
during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
We did identify certain deficiencies in internal control, described in the accompanying schedule of findings 
and questioned costs as item #2018-1 that we consider to be significant deficiencies. 

Compliance and Other Matten 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Borough of Prospect Park School District's 
flnancial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion. lbe results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters 
that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of This Report 

lbe purpose of this report is solely to descn"be the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Borough of Prospect 
Park's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Borough of Prospect Park School 
District's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

Montville, New Jersey 
September 20,2018 
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REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM: REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER COMPLIANCE: REPORT ON SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL A WARDS AND 
STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE REOUIRED BY TITLE 2 U.S. CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS 
rCFR) PART 200. UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE REOUIREMENTS. COST PRINCIPLES AND AUDIT 

REOUIREMENTS FOR FEDERAL AWARDS AND 
NEW JERSEY OMB CIRCULAR LETTER 15·08 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 
Borough of Prospect Park School District 
County of Passaic, New Jersey 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal and State Program 

We have audited the Borough of Prospect Park School District's compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements described in U.S Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133 Compliance 
Supplement and the New Jersey Compliance Manual State Grants Compliance Supplement that could have a 
direct and material effect on each of its major federal and state programs for the yetir ended June 30, 2018. 
Borough of Prospect Park School District's major federal and state programs are identified in the Summary of 
Auditor's Results Section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

Management's Responsibility 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants 
applicable to its federal and state programs. 

Allditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of Borough of Prospect Park School 
District's major federal and state programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred 
to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; in compliance with the audit requirements as 
prescribed by the Office of School Finance, Department of Education, State of New Jersey; Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles. and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards; and New Jersey Office of Management and Budget Circular Letter 15-08 
Single Audit Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants, State Grants and State Aid. Those standards, Title 2 U.S. 
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles, and Audit 
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Requirements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB's Circular Letter lS-08 require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal and state program 
occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about Borough of Prospect Park School 
District's compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances. 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. Our audit does not provide a legal 
determination of Borough of Prospect Park School District's compliance with those requirements. 

Opinion on Each Major Federal and Siale program 

In our opinion, the Borough of Prospect Park School District, in the County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, 
complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a 
direct and material effect on each of its major federal and state programs for the year ended June 30, 2018. 

Report on Internal Control Over CompHance 

The management of Borough of Prospect Park School District is responsible for establishing and maintaining 
effective internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In 
planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered Borough of Prospect Park School District's 
internal control over compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a 
major federal or state program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for 
the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance and to test and report on internal control over compliance 
in accordance with Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements. Cost Principles. and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB Circular lS-
08, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Borough of Prospect Park 
School District's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Borough of Prospect Park School District's internal control over compliance. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance doe. not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent or detect and correct noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal or 
state program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or 
combination of deficiencies in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that 
material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal or state program will not be 
prevented or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A signiflCOnt deficiency in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of federal or state program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal 
control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance 
that might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist 
that have not been identified. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Unifoun Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles. and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB Circular lS-08. Accordingly, this report is not suitable 
for any other purpose. 
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Report on Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards Ind State Financial Assistance Required by 
Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements. Cost 
Principles. and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB Circular 15-08 

We bave audited the financial statements of the Borough of Prospect Park School District as of and for the year 
ended June 30, 2018, and have issued our report thereon dated September 20, 2018, which contained an 
unmodified opinion on those financial statements. Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an 
opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The accompanying Schedules of Expenditures of Federal 
Awards and State Financial Assistance are presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administratiye Requirements. Cost Principles. and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB Circular 15-08 and is not a required part of the 
Iioaocial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the floancial statements and 
certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the fUWlCial statements or to the fUWlCial statements themselves, 
and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. In our opinion, the Schedules of Expenditure of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance are 
fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the Iioaocial statements as a whole. 

Montville, New Jersey 
September 20, 2018 

9v~'W-
Public School Accountant 
License No. CSOOO698 

Chris C.W. Hwang 
Certified Public Accountant 
License No. CC033704 
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NOTES TO SCHEDULES OF EXPENDiTURES OF A W ARPS AND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Not. I: General 

The accompanying schedules of expenditures of awards and fmancial assistance present the 
activity of all federal and state programs of the Borough of Prospect Park School District Board 
of Education. The Board of Education is defined in Notel:B. to the Board's basic financial 
statements. AIl federal awards and state financial assistance received directly from federal and 
state agencies, as weU as federal awards and state financial assistance passed through other 
government agencies is included on the schedule of expenditures of federal awards and state 
financial assistance. 

Note 2: Basis of Accounting 

The accompanying schedules of expenditures of awards and financial assistance are presented 
using the budgetary basis of accounting with the exception of programs recorded in the food 
service fund, which arc presented using the accrual basis of accounting. These bases of 
accounting are described in Notes i:E and Notei:F. to the Board's basic financial statements. 
The information in the schedules is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. 
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements. Cost 
Principles. and Audit Regujmnenll! for Federal Awards. Therefore, some amounts presented in 
the schedules may differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, the basic 
financial statements. Board bas elected not to use the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate 
aUowed under the Uniform Guidance. 

Note 3: Relationship to Basic Financial Statements 

The basic financial statements present the general fund and special revenue fund on a GAAP 
basis. Budgetary comparison statements or schedules are presented for the general fund and 
special revenue fund to demonstrate finance-related legal compliance in which certain revenue is 
pennitted by law or grant agreement to be recognized in the audit year, whereas for GAAP 
reporting, revenue is not recognized until the subsequent year or when expenditures have beeo 
made. 

The general fund is presented in the accompanying schedules on the modified accrual basis with 
the exception of the revenue recognition of the one or more deferred June state aid payments in 
the current budget year, which is mandated pursuant to NJ.S.A, ISA:22-44.2. For GAAP 
purposes, payments are not recognized until the subsequent year due to the state deferral and 
recording of the state aid payments in the subsequent year. The special revenue fund is presented 
in the accompanying schedules on the grant accounting budgetary basis which recognizes 
encumbrances as expenditures and also recognizes the related revenues, whereas the GAAP basis 
does noL The special revenue fund also recognizes the one or more deferred June state aid 
payments in the current budget year, consistent with NJ.S.A. ISA:22-44.2. 

144 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

K-5 
Sheet 2 

NOTES TO SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITURES OF AWARDS AND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
YEAR ENDEP JUNE 30. 2018 

(CONCLUDED> 

Note 3: Relationship to Basic Fjnancial Statements (Continued) 

The net adjustment to reconcile from the hudgetary basis to the GAAP basis is $(34,418.21) 
for the general fund and $-0- for the special revenue fund. See the Notes to Required 
Supplementary Information for a reconciliation of the budgetary basis to the GAAP basis of 
accounting for the general and special revenue funds. Awards and financial assistance revenues 
are reported in the Board's basic financial statements on a GAAP basis as follows: 

General Fund 
Special Revenue Fund 
Food Service Fund 

Total Awards and 
Financial Assistance 

~ 
$ 44,857.56 

741,733.04 
459.595.59 

$ I 246.186.19 

State 
$ 10,137,924.75 

266,327.61 
6,80\.24 

$ J0411.05360 

Note 4: Relationship to Federal and State Financial Reports 

Total 
510,182,782.31 

1,008,060.65 
466.396.83 

$1 t 657239,79 

Amounts reported in the accompanying schedules agree with the amounts reported in the related 
federal and state financial reports. 

Note 5: Other 

Revenues and expenditures reported under the Food Distribution Program represent current year 
value received and current year distributions respectively. The amount reported as TP AF 
Pension Contributions represents the amount paid by the state on behalf of the district for post­
retirement medical benefits and the normal and accrued liability pension costs for the year ended 
June 30, 2018. TPAF Social Security Contributions represents the amount reimbursed by the 
state for the employer's share of social security contributions for TP AF members for the year 
ended June 30, 2018. The amount reported as PERS Contributions represents the amount paid by 
the state on bebslf of the district for post-retirement medical benefits for the year ended June 30, 
2018. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND OUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Part 1- Summary of Auditor's Results 

Floaocial Statemept Sectiop 

A} Type of auditor's report issued: 

B} Intemal Control over financial reporting: 

I} Material weakness(es} identified? 
2} Were significant deficiencies identified 

that were not considered to be material 
weaknesses? 

C} Noncompliance material to general-purpose 
financial statements noted? 

Federal Awards Section 

Urunodified 

yes 

X yes 

yes 

K-6 
Sheet I 

X no 

_oone 
reported 

)l; no 

D} Dollar threshold used to determine Type A programs $, ___ ~75~0~&~00~.0~Q~ __ _ 

E} Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? 

F} Type of auditor's report on compliance for major 
programs 

G} Internal Control over compliance: 

I} Material weakness(es} identified? 
2} Were significant deficiencies identified 

that were not considered to be 
material weaknesses? 

H} Any audit findings disclosed that are required 
to be reported in accordance with Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 
Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements. 

X yes 

Unmodified 

__ --Jyes 

__ --Jyes 

__ ~no 

X no 

"X..none 
reported 

Cost Principles. and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards __ --Jyes X no 

I} Identification of major programs: 

CFDA Numbelfs) Name of Federal Program or Cluster 

10.553 School Breakfast Program 

10.555 National School Lunch Program 
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SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

(CONTINUEID 
Part 1- Summary of Auditor's Results (Continued) 

State Financial Assistance Section 
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1) Dollar threshold used to determine Type A 
programs $, ____ ~75~0~.OO~0.~OO~ ______ __ 

K) Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? 

L) Type of auditor's report on compliance for major 
programs: 

M) Internal Control over compliance: 

I) Material weakness(es) identified? 
2) Were significant deficiencies identified 

that were not considered to be 
material weaknesses? 

N) Any audit findings disclosed that are required 
to be reported in accordance with N.J. OMB 
Circular 15-08? 

0) Identification of major programs: 

GMIS Numberis) 

18-495-034-5120-078 

18-495-034-5120-089 

18-495-034-5120-084 

18-495-034-5120-096 

18-495-034-5120-097 

18-495-034-5120-098 

18-495-034-5120-101 

18-495-034-5120-102 
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X yes ___ ,DO 

Unmodified 

__ -,yes Xno 

__ -,yes X none 
reported 

__ -,yes X no 

Name of State Program 

Equalization Aid 

Special Education Aid 

Categorical Security Aid 

Under AdequaCy Aid 

Per Pupil Growth Aid 

PARce Readiness Aid 

Professional Learnjng Communjty Aid 

Host Djstrict Sunoort Aid 
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SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND OUESTIONED COSTS 
FORIHE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

(CONTINUED) 

Part 2 - Schedule of Financial Statement Findings 
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This section identifies the reportable conditions, material weaknesses, and instances of noncompliance related 
to the general-purpose financial statements that are required to be reported in accordance with Chapter 5.18 of 
Government Auditing Standards. 

Finding 20 I 8- I 

Criteria or specific requirement: 

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining an intcrna\ control system to ensure 
compliance with requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants. 

Condition: 

Because of a limited number of available personnel, it is not always possible to adequately segregate 
certain incompatible duties, so that one employee has access to both physical assets and the related 
accounting records, or to all phases of a b'IIns8ction. Consequently, the possibility exists that 
unintentional Dr intentional errors Dr irregularities could exist and not be promptly detected. Certain 
fimctions, including payroll preparation, in the Board Office are bandied by one person. 

Ouestioned Cos,": 

Not Applicable 

Context: 

While this situation is not unusual in operations the size of the School District, management should be 
aware of this condition and realize that the concentration of duties and responsibilities in a limited 
number of individuals is not desirable from a control point of view. 

Our audit did not reveal any significant errors Dr irregularities resulting from this lack of segregation of 
employees' duties and responsibilities. 

Recommendation: 

Not Applicable 
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Part 3 - Schedule of Federa! Awards and State Financial Assistaoce Findings and Questioned Costs 
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This section identifies the rq>ertable conditions, material weaknesses, and instances of noncompliance, 
including questioned costs, related to the audit of major federal and state programs, as required by Title 2 U.S. 
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Unifonn Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB's Circular IS-OB. 

FEPERAL AW ARPS - Not Applicable 

STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE - Not Applicable 
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This section identifies the status of prior-year findings related to the basic financial statements and federal 
and state awards that are required to be reported in accordance with Chapter 6.12 of Government Auditing 
Standards, Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Unifonn Administrative 
Reouirements. Cost Principles. and Audit Reouirements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB's 
Circular 15-08. 

STATUS OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS 

FINDING #2017-1 

Condition 

Because of a limited number of available personnel, it is not always possible to adequately segregate 
certain incompatible duties, so that one employee has access to both physical assets and the related 
accounting records, or to all phases of a transaction. Consequently, the possibility exists that unintentional 
or intentional errors or irregularities could exist and not be promptly detected. Certain functions, including 
payroll preparation, in the Board Office are handled by one person. 

Current Status 

Unchanged - See Finding #2018-1. 
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